
 
OFFICIAL NOTICES/ UPCOMING MEETINGS 

 
 
July 1st  8:30 a.m. Redwood County Board Meeting  Redwood County Government Center                    
 Board Room 
 
July 15th  8:30 a.m. Redwood County Board Meeting  Redwood County Government Center                    
 Board Room 
 
July 16th  9:00 a.m. Tax Forfeited Sale  Redwood County Government Center                    
 Board Room 
 
August 5th  8:30 a.m. Redwood County Board Meeting  Redwood County Government Center                    
 Board Room 
 
August 19th  8:30 a.m. Redwood County Board Meeting  Redwood County Government Center                    
 Board Room 
 
 



    
AGENDA

REDWOOD COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Redwood County is committed to stewardship, respect & shared responsibility in providing improved 

cost-efficient services to all! 
TUESDAY JULY 1, 2025 

COMMISSIONERS ROOM, GOVERNMENT CENTER 
REDWOOD FALLS, MINNESOTA 

Please Note:  This agenda is subject to change due to Department Heads, government agencies and the 
public bringing items forward, between the posting of the agenda and the actual meeting time. All times 
listed below are approximate. 
 
8:30 a.m.                   

 Call to Order; Pledge of Allegiance 
 Open Forum   
 Review and approve July 1st meeting agenda.     
 Identification of Conflict of Interest        
 Review and approve the Consent Agenda:                                                  

   -June 3rd amended minutes 
   -June 17th minutes 
                 -Bills 

 
8:30 a.m. 

 DITCH AUTHORITY 
Nick Brozek 
1) JD 36 & JD 5 Redwood-Brown County- Zoom 

 
8:45 a.m. 

 ENVIRONMENTAL 
Nick Brozek 
1) Plum Creek Park Improvement Project Contract 
 

8:50 a.m. 
 PLANNING & ZONING 

Jeanette Pidde 
1) Application for Conditional Use Permit #4-25 
 

9:00 a.m. 
 TECHNOLOGY 

Paul Parsons 
1) Purchase VM Host 
2) Zoom Phone Purchase 

 
9:05 a.m. 

 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Grady Holtberg 
1) SMOC Partnership Agreement 
2) Housing Trust Fund Loan 

 
9:20 a.m. 

 BREAK 
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9:30 a.m.
 DITCH AUTHORITY 

Nick Brozek 
1) JD 28 Murray-Lyon-Redwood -Zoom 

 
9:40 a.m. 

 ROAD & BRIDGE 
Anthony Sellner 
1) Budget Report 
2) Bills 
3) Resolution to update Bridge Priority List 
4) Purchase Snow Blower 
5) Purchase a replacement self-propelled Front mount Broom  
6) Declare excess equipment 
7) Professional Engineering Services Contract 

 
10:00 a.m. 

 ADMINISTRATION 
1) 2025 Solid Waste Hauler Licenses 
2) State of MN JPA-Secretarial Services Probation Dept.  

 
Personnel Action Items: 

1) Deputy Sheriff Recruitment Agreement 
 
Commissioner Items:  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ADJOURN: 

 
 
**OPEN FORUM** 
OPEN FORUM PROCEDURES 

1. The open forum will be held at the beginning of the meeting. 
2. Those wishing to speak should sign up and indicate the topic at the beginning of the meeting. 
3. A maximum time of 20 minutes will be allowed for the open forum. 
4. A basic guide of three people per topic with a maximum of five minutes per person. 
5. Those speaking will state their name and address prior to speaking. 
6. Statements should be limited to the issues only. 
7.  
8. The Board retains the right to respond or not but may discuss the item. 
9. Personal/Personnel issues will not be heard or discussed. 

 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
  

General Fund $           67,873.32 
Ditch Fund $          21,997.44 
Soil & Water $           17,604.75         
EDA $ 10,560.00 
Road & Bridge Fund $                  600.56 

 
  

Vendor Name Amount 

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 11,700.10 
Final Total: 11,700.10 

Vendor Name Amount 

ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCAR 3,000.00 
ALTERMATT FARMS INC 17,604.75 
BAIER CONSTRUCTION INC 6,233.75 
COUNTY OF NOBLES AUDITOR TREASUR 2,800.00 
FLEET SERVICES DIVISION-DEPT OF ADM 12,443.70 
KERKHOFF BROS INC 5,944.00 
MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGEN 4,564.64 
MINNESOTA STATE AUDITOR 20,298.00 
RACF-LINC REDWOOD COUNTY 8,000.00 



   
 

RANGER PUMP COMPANY 5,800.00
SCHMIESING FLOWER FARM 2,200.00 
SMITH & JOHNSON 5,000.00 
TNT CONSTRUCTION-KERKHOFF INC 2,658.18 

34 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  10,314.24 

Final Total: 106,861.26 

 

 

 
 

 

 
  
 

 
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 

 
 



   
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   
 

 

  
 

 

 

 
 

Vendor Name Amount 

BOLTON & MENK INC 32,756.00 
COUNTRY ENTERPRISES INC 3,517.12 
DUININCK INC 22,187.21 
H & R CONSTRUCTION CO 9,160.34 
LAMBERTON HEATING & PLUMBING INC 3,649.60 
NORTHLAND EROSION CONTROL 9,551.40 
TURBES AG SALES & SERVICE LLC 2,390.00 

33 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  13,616.68 

Final Total: 96,828.35 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  



   
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

  

  

  



   
 

 

 

 

  
  
 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

__________________________________ 
Rick Wakefield, Chair 
Board of County Commissioners 

Attest: ____________________________ 
      Vicki Kletscher 
      County Administrator 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 On motion by Groebner, second by Theis, the Board voted unanimously to approve the 
following:  

-June 2nd Work Session Minutes 
-June 3rd Minutes 
-Payment of bills  
 

General Fund $               107,083.64 
Ditch Fund  $               24,751.18 
Solid Waste Fund $                    115.10             
Soil & Water $                 6,296.00    
Forfeited Tax Sale $                    22,870.23 
EDA $                   1,246.30 

 
  

Vendor Name Amount 

AXON ENTERPRISE INC 4,581.60 
CITY OF REDWOOD FALLS 2,613.40 
COUNTIES PROVIDING TECHNOLOGY 4,927.00 
COUNTY OF RAMSEY 4,182.00 
D&K DAUER FARM 6,810.49 
FLEET SERVICES DIVISION-DEPT OF ADM 30,922.73 
FORESEE STUDIOS LLC 5,750.00 
ISG 15,770.00 
KNOWiNK, LLC 5,585.00 
MARTIN LAW FIRM PLLC 2,714.70 
NORTHERN SAFETY TECHNOLOGY INC 7,031.31 



   
 

 

REDWOOD COUNTY AUD-TREAS 9,210.67 
REDWOOD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 4,894.10 
SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION 13,500.00 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 2884 4,129.79 
THE MARKET AT REDWOOD LLC 7,009.69 

93 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  30,970.28 

Final Total: 160,602.76 

 
AUDITOR-TREASURER 

 On motion by Salfer, second by Groebner, the Board voted unanimously to approve the 
following consent agenda: Cash Balance Report; Investment Summary; Budget Reports, 
and May 2025 Disbursements in the amount of $3,422,730.83. 

 Bills exceeding $2,000:   
Vendor Name Amount 

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MINNESO 70,353.99 
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MINNESO 22,498.16 
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MINNESO 46,975.01 
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MINNESO 10,521.54 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT of REVENUE 63,591.06 
MN COMMISSION OF FINANCE 377,449.37 
PAYCOM CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 2,166.39 
REDWOOD COUNTY LICENSE CENTER 2,750.25 
REDWOOD COUNTY LICENSE CENTER 2,884.66 
REDWOOD COUNTY LICENSE CENTER 2,569.59 
REDWOOD COUNTY LICENSE CENTER 4,733.22 
REDWOOD FALLS PUBLIC UTILITIES 6,988.68 
WEX LEAP 7,638.62 
WEX LEAP 30,650.21 
WEX LEAP 7,638.62 

41 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  27,896.13 

Final Total: 687,305.50 

 
Vendor Name Amount 

FARMWARD COOPERATIVE 20,322.81 
MEADOWLAND FARMERS COOP 3,134.40 
REDWOOD FALLS PUBLIC UTILITIES 2,288.53 

1 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  162.63 

Final Total: 25,908.37 

 
Vendor Name Amount 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 2190 9,610.18 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 2754 238,028.44 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 2884 239,872.36 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 2897 1,100,954.33 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 2898 123,556.03 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 2904 46,358.05 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 635 111,731.19 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 640 311,789.72 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 85 98,973.98 

Final Total: 2,280,874.28 

 
 
 



   
 

 

Vendor Name Amount 

METLIFE 4,288.66 
MN COMMISSION OF FINANCE 5,091.00 
RRRSWA 36,220.00 

14 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  5,652.19 

Final Total: 51,251.85 

Vendor Name Amount 

10 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  1,526.55 

Final Total: 1,526.55 

 
Vendor Name Amount 

5 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  984.40 

Final Total: 984.40 
Vendor Name Amount 

3 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  683.46 

Final Total: 683.46 

 
Vendor Name Amount 

CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE 16,302.34 
CORELOGIC TAX SERVICES LLC 5,175.00 

11 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  6,802.59 

Final Total: 28,279.93 

 
Vendor Name Amount 

FARMWARD COOPERATIVE 7,480.59 
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC 169,317.56 

6 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  1,389.88 

Final Total: 178,188.03 

 
Vendor Name Amount 

12 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  7,054.43 

Final Total: 7,054.43 
Vendor Name Amount 

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC 160,336.86 

2 Payments less than 2 0 0 0  337.17 

Final Total: 160,674.03 

 
 

 
 

 

   

 

 
 



   
 

 

 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 On motion by Salfer, second by Van Hee, the Board voted unanimously to acknowledge 
hiring Tyler Kuglin as full time Property Appraiser for Redwood County on the AFSCME 
salary schedule grade 11/step 2 at $26.71 due to experience, effective July 7, 2025, and 
resignation of Javon Hering Correctional Officer, effective June 10, 2025.  

  

  

  

  

  



   
 

 

 On motion by Wakefield, second by Groebner, the Board voted unanimously to 
acknowledge hiring Nick Klisch as Full Time County Engineer for Redwood County on 
the Non-Union salary schedule grade 21/step 10 at $72.19 due to experience, effective July 
28, 2025.  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

__________________________________ 
Rick Wakefield, Chair 
Board of County Commissioners 

Attest: ____________________________ 
      Vicki Kletscher 
      County Administrator 
 

 



REDWOOD COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

JUNE 17, 2025 

The Redwood County Board of Appeals and Equalization met in session at 6:00 p.m. in the 
 in the Government Center, Redwood Falls, MN. 

 
Present for all or portions of the meeting were Board of Equalization members Rick Wakefield, Jim 

Salfer, Bob Van Hee, and Corey Theis, Assistant County Attorney Marissa Pacheco, Auditor-Treasurer Jean 
Price, Administrator Vicki Kletscher, County Assessor Jesse Jacobson, Paul Schmidt, Property Appraiser Ross 
Polla, Deputy Tyler Agre. 

 

OATH OF OFFICE 

Chair Wakefield, administered the Oath of Office to Commissioners Salfer, Groebner, Theis, Van Hee, 
and Auditor-Treasurer Jean Price 

 
Commissioner Salfer administered the Oath of Office to Commissioner Wakefield.  

Jacobson presented an overview of the 2025 Assessment.   

HEARING CLOSE 
Chair Wakefield declared the Board of Appeals and Equalization Hearing closed at 7:02 p.m. 

_________________________________ 
Rick Wakefield, Chair 
Board of County Commissioners 

ATTEST: ________________________ 
  Vicki Kletscher 

   County Administrator 



Meals Payable Salaries Payable Accounts Payable Credit Card

GENERAL FUND $18.69 $80,850.73 $8,005.17

BUILDING FUND

DITCH FUND $11,846.09

SOLID WASTE FUND

SOIL & WATER

FORFEITED TAX SALE

DEBT SERVICE FUND

EDA .

HUMAN SERVICES FUND

R & B FUND $1,149.70

STATE REVENUE $350.00
INSURANCE

TOTALS $18.69 $0.00 $93,046.82 $9,154.87 MEALS PAYABLE  182-3
EMPLOYEE # REVENUE DITCH SOLID WASTE INSURANCE

of 15-611 22-391
   

Jason Jacobson 1 $18.69

SALARIES PAYABLE
REVENUE DITCH SOLID WASTE date

(PERA YES) 187-0 15-611-182-0 22-391-188-0
(PERA NO) 187-3 15-611-190-3 22-391-188-3

DennisGroebner Y
#118 N
Robert VanHee Y
#119 N  
Jim Salfer Y
#117 N
Rick Wakefiled Y

N
Cory Theis Y

N TOTALS $1.00 $18.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS -$                        -$                        -$                        

Board of County Commissioners

COMMISSIONERS ABSTRACT: July 1, 2025

APPROVED AND ORDERED PAID BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF
REDWOOD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ON THIS 1ST DAY OF JULY 2025.

Chairperson



COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
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Print List in Order By:

Explode Dist. Formulas?:

Paid on Behalf Of Name
on Audit List?:

Type of Audit List:

Save Report Options?:

D - Detailed Audit List
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1 - Fund (Page Break by Fund)
2 - Department (Totals by Dept)
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***  Redwood County  ***



COUNTY OF YELLOW MEDICINE - SHERIFF

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIONDEPT

13055

01-031-000-2847-6899 559.91 2024 TAX FORFEITED SALE NOTICE MBGCMUBX-0001 TAX FORFEITED PROPERTIES 6 N

06/19/2025 06/19/2025

ASSESSORDEPT

64868

01-042-000-0000-6401 245.99 OFFICE CHAIR 607368-00 20 N

06/16/2025 06/16/2025

COMPUTERDEPT

16090

01-064-000-0000-6601 16,324.70 DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS, LATITUDE 3000186973809.10 CAPITAL OUTLAY ($5,000 AND OVER) 60 Y

05/06/2025 05/06/2025

ATTORNEYDEPT

13370

01-091-000-0000-6271 80.00 SUBPOENA SERVICE - 42CR23558 219489 SUBPOENA SERVICE 30 N

06/13/2025 06/13/2025

13675

01-091-000-0000-6271 80.00 SUBPOENA SERVICE 64CR24584 202500249 SUBPOENA SERVICE 31 N

05/27/2025 05/27/2025

13919

01-091-000-0000-6271 75.00 SUBPOENA SERVICE 64CR24584 3453 SUBPOENA SERVICE 32 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

31

COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC

COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC 559.91  113055

31 COUNTY ADMINISTRATION559.91

42

ONE OFFICE SOLUTION

ONE OFFICE SOLUTION 245.99  164868

42 ASSESSOR245.99

64

DELL MARKETING LP

DELL MARKETING LP 16,324.70  116090

64 COMPUTER16,324.70

91

COUNTY OF DAKOTA - SHERIFF

COUNTY OF DAKOTA - SHERIFF 80.00  113370

COUNTY OF MEEKER

COUNTY OF MEEKER 80.00  113675

Page 2
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

Transactions

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***



COUNTY OF YELLOW MEDICINE - SHERIFF

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

82467

01-091-000-0000-6276 5,000.00 2025 JUN - CONTRACTED SERVICES STMT APPEALS 35 Y

06/01/2025 06/30/2025

RECORDERDEPT

63900

01-101-000-0000-6401 61.98 COPY PAPER, PENS 428263197001 19 N

06/17/2025 06/17/2025

COURTHOUSE MAINTENANCEDEPT

4495

01-118-000-0000-6301 3,590.28 DOOR CONTROLLER REPAIR - LEC 18679 2 N

06/18/2025 06/18/2025

13037

01-118-000-0000-6410 1,030.23 PT, TP, CLEANER, WIPES, TRASHB 65676000 FLOOR & CLEANING SUPPLIES 5 N

06/16/2025 06/16/2025

19180

01-118-000-0000-6251 320.06 PEST CONTROL - JC 8388376 UTILITIES - COURTHOUSE/JC 12 N

06/11/2025 06/11/2025

SHERIFFDEPT

13800

01-201-000-0000-6354 21,943.66 2025 MAY - INMATE BOARDING 10871 BOARDING PRISONERS 7 N

75.00  113919

SMITH & JOHNSON

SMITH & JOHNSON 5,000.00  182467

91 ATTORNEY5,235.00

101

OFFICE DEPOT

OFFICE DEPOT 61.98  163900

101 RECORDER61.98

118

AUDIO & SECURITY ENGINEERS

AUDIO & SECURITY ENGINEERS 3,590.28  14495

COLE PAPERS INC

COLE PAPERS INC 1,030.23  113037

ECOLAB PEST ELIMINATION DIV

ECOLAB PEST ELIMINATION DIV 320.06  119180

118 COURTHOUSE MAINTENANCE4,940.57

201

COUNTY OF RENVILLE

Page 3
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

Transactions

4 Vendors 4 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

3 Vendors 3 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Account/Formula
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DAVE'S REFRIGERATION & APPLIANCE SVC LLC

DAVE'S REFRIGERATION & APPLIANCE SVC LLC

FLEET SERVICES DIVISION-DEPT OF ADMIN

FLEET SERVICES DIVISION-DEPT OF ADMIN

SCOTTS LAWN SERVICE & SNOW REMOVAL LLC

BOARDING PRISONER MEDICAL EXPENSE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

05/01/2025 05/31/2025

01-201-000-0000-6355 957.71 2025 MAY - INMATE MEDICAL 10871 8 N

05/01/2025 05/31/2025

14050

01-201-000-0000-6343 185.00 INSTALL GRAPHICS - SQD 13107 28061 PATROL CAR LEASE 10 Y

06/17/2025 06/17/2025

01-201-000-0000-6343 170.00 GRAPHICS REMOVAL 28068 PATROL CAR LEASE 9 Y

06/19/2025 06/19/2025

15481

01-201-000-0000-6407 105.00 WASHER REPAIR 64258 JAIL EXPENSES 11 N

05/16/2025 05/16/2025

25810

01-201-000-0000-6343 14,148.53 2025 MAY - PATROL CAR LEASE 2025110030 PATROL CAR LEASE 14 N

05/01/2025 05/31/2025

57700

01-201-000-0000-6242 175.00 REG @ ADVANCED DATA PRACT - ST 3181 DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 17 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

63622

01-201-000-0000-6343 834.41 TEAR DOWN & EQUIP - 13107 59541 PATROL CAR LEASE 18 N

06/10/2025 06/10/2025

74900

01-201-000-0000-6401 129.17 PENS, PAPER, TONER 894555 34 N

06/12/2025 06/13/2025

80695

01-201-000-0000-6301 835.00 MOWING & WEED CONTROL 10502 22 Y

COUNTY OF RENVILLE 22,901.37  213800

CREATIVE DETAILS

CREATIVE DETAILS 355.00  214050

105.00  115481

14,148.53  125810

MINNESOTA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION

MINNESOTA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION 175.00  157700

NORTHERN SAFETY TECHNOLOGY INC

NORTHERN SAFETY TECHNOLOGY INC 834.41  163622

QUILL LLC

QUILL LLC 129.17  174900

Page 4
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Account/Formula
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SCOTTS LAWN SERVICE & SNOW REMOVAL LLC

BOARDING PRISONER MEDICAL EXPENSE

BOARDING PRISONER MEDICAL EXPENSE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

05/23/2025 06/06/2025

84150

01-201-000-0000-6355 68.44 2025 MAY - INMATE MEDICAL 020368 24 N

05/01/2025 05/31/2025

85233

01-201-000-0000-6302 535.00 CERTIFICATION OF RADAR UNITS 10824 POLICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 25 N

06/16/2025 06/16/2025

92610

01-201-000-0000-6343 318.00 TOW VEHICLE 25-3508 PATROL CAR LEASE 27 Y

06/18/2025 06/18/2025

93350

01-201-000-0000-6355 2,215.00 SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT 7365 28 N

05/01/2025 05/31/2025

PARKSDEPT

3045

01-520-000-0000-6301 374.80 ICE 3451514110 1 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

11810

01-520-000-0000-6401 1,588.00 SHIRTS, HOODIES FOR RESALE 137 4 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

21500

01-520-000-0000-6301 51.00 HANDLE ASSEMBLY 146892 13 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

835.00  180695

SWARD-KEMP DRUG

SWARD-KEMP DRUG 68.44  184150

TACTICAL SOLUTIONS

TACTICAL SOLUTIONS 535.00  185233

WARMKA TOWING LLC

WARMKA TOWING LLC 318.00  192610

WESTERN MENTAL HEALTH CENTER

WESTERN MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 2,215.00  193350

201 SHERIFF42,619.92

520

ARCTIC GLACIER USA INC

ARCTIC GLACIER USA INC 374.80  13045

CHARGER DESIGNS

CHARGER DESIGNS 1,588.00  111810

ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY

Page 5
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

12 Vendors 14 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

Transactions

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***



LARRY'S AUTO CENTER OF REDWOOD FALLS LLC

LARRY'S AUTO CENTER OF REDWOOD FALLS LLC

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

ARPA: CAPITAL OUTLAY ($5,000 AND OVER)

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

29400

01-520-000-0000-6301 3,226.33 WATER HEATER 3394 15 Y

06/18/2025 06/18/2025

71778

01-520-000-0000-6401 88.85 LOGOS, CAPS FOR RESALE 729335 33 Y

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

83297

01-520-000-0000-6251 250.00 2025 MAY - GARBAGE SERVICE 0186727 UTILITIES 23 N

05/01/2025 05/31/2025

87265

01-520-821-2718-6601 4,128.21 PARK DESIGN IMPROVEMENT 2920 26 N

04/27/2025 05/24/2025

99250

01-520-000-0000-6301 743.54 CLEANERS 31019048 29 N

05/12/2025 05/15/2025

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTIONDEPT

50753

01-601-000-0000-6564 85.25 2018 F150 - OIL CHANGE 57664 COUNTY VEHICLE EXPENSE 16 Y

06/09/2025 06/09/2025

DEPT

ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY 51.00  121500

GH PLUMBING & HEATING LLC

GH PLUMBING & HEATING LLC 3,226.33  129400

PLUM CREEK EMBROIDERY

PLUM CREEK EMBROIDERY 88.85  171778

SOUTHWEST SANITATION INC

SOUTHWEST SANITATION INC 250.00  183297

TKDA

TKDA 4,128.21  187265

ZEP SALES & SERVICE

ZEP SALES & SERVICE 743.54  199250

520 PARKS10,450.73

601

85.25  150753

601 AGRICULTURAL INSPECTION85.25

620

Page 6
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Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

8 Vendors 8 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***



SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

64521

01-620-000-0000-6564 326.68 2018 TRAVERSE - TRANSMISSION 93084 VEHICLE EXPENSES 21 N

06/09/2025 06/09/2025

OLSON CHEVROLET

OLSON CHEVROLET 326.68  164521

620 326.68

1 GENERAL80,850.73

Page 7
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Fund Total: 35 Transactions

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***



COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

DITCH

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

15

DITCH MAINTENANCEDEPT

13560

15-611-000-0000-6899 457.98 JD 3 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 36 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 436.48 JD 9 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 37 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 217.39 JD 10 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 38 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 330.62 JD12 BR1 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 39 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 90.59 JD 13 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 40 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 276.87 JD 14 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 41 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 36.98 JD 20 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 42 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 397.57 JD 22 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 43 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 2,790.87 JD 31 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 44 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 755.33 JD 34 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 45 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 910.03 JD 37 - SHARED DITCH EXP 24 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 46 N

13920

15-611-000-0000-6899 47.88 2024 SHARED EXP JD 3 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 47 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 201.97 2024 SHARED EXP JD 10 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 48 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 943.10 2024 SHARED EXP JD 32 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 49 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 1,462.89 2024 SHARED EXP JD 33 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 50 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 6.91 2024 SHARED EXP JD 33 A STMT MISCELLANEOUS 51 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 6.97 2024 SHARED EXP JD 33 C STMT MISCELLANEOUS 52 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 527.54 2024 SHARED EXP JD 39 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 53 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 23.38 2024 SHARED EXP JD 39 A STMT MISCELLANEOUS 54 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 32.10 2024 SHARED EXP JD 40 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 55 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 30.18 2024 SHARED EXP JD 91 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 56 N

15-611-000-0000-6899 34.06 2024 SHARED EXP JD 33 1-2 STMT MISCELLANEOUS 59 N

80618

15-611-000-0000-6899 1,718.40 JD 36 LAT 1 LAT U DITCH REPAIR STMT MISCELLANEOUS 57 Y

06/17/2025 06/17/2025

82475

15-611-000-0000-6899 110.00 LEGAL SERVICES - CD20 45826 MISCELLANEOUS 58 Y

05/09/2025 05/12/2025

611

COUNTY OF LYON

COUNTY OF LYON 6,700.71  1113560

COUNTY OF YELLOW MEDICINE

COUNTY OF YELLOW MEDICINE 3,316.98  1113920

SCHROEPFER BROTHERS

SCHROEPFER BROTHERS 1,718.40  180618

SMITH PARTNERS PLLP

SMITH PARTNERS PLLP 110.00  182475

Page 8
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Transactions

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***



COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

DITCH

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

15

611 DITCH MAINTENANCE11,846.09

15 DITCH11,846.09

Page 9
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates
4 Vendors 24 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Fund Total: 24 Transactions

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***



COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

STATE REVENUE

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

80

...DEPT

9008

80-000-000-0000-2410 350.00 PERMIT TO CARRY - N26R18 64-84 PERMIT TO CARRY - STATE'S SHARE 3 N

01/01/2025 03/31/2025

0

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION 350.00  19008

0 ...350.00

80 STATE REVENUE350.00

93,046.82

Page 10
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Fund Total: 1 Transactions

Final Total: 38 Vendors 60 Transactions

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***



COMMISSIONER'S VOUCHERS ENTRIES
 3:59PM6/25/25

RACHELW

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

Page 11
Audit List for Board

***  Redwood County  ***

AMOUNT

 80,850.73 GENERAL 1

 11,846.09 DITCH 15

 350.00 STATE REVENUE 80

 93,046.82

NameFundRecap by Fund

All Funds Total Approved by, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .



RACHELW
 1:09PM6/26/25

Y

N

D

2

N

1

Audit List for Board Page 1

Print List in Order By:

Explode Dist. Formulas?:

Paid on Behalf Of Name
on Audit List?:

Type of Audit List:

Save Report Options?:

D - Detailed Audit List
S - Condensed Audit List

1 - Fund (Page Break by Fund)
2 - Department (Totals by Dept)
3 - Vendor Number
4 - Vendor Name

Page Break By: 1 - Page Break by Fund
2 - Page Break by Dept

***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS



OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

 1:09PM6/26/25
RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

AUDITOR-TREASURERDEPT

21275

01-041-000-0000-6401 212.93 CURRENCY COUNTER & DETECTOR 4524206 34 N

06/04/2025 06/04/2025 2425

ASSESSORDEPT

21275

01-042-000-0000-6334 120.92 LODGING @ SUMMER SEMINAR - BZ 602587 LODGING & EXPENSE 49 N

05/21/2025 05/22/2025

01-042-000-0000-6334 583.12 LODGING @ IAAO INCOME 102 - SE 603318 LODGING & EXPENSE 55 N

06/01/2025 06/05/2025

01-042-000-0000-6334 330.99 LODGING @ MAAO - JJ 85020 LODGING & EXPENSE 56 N

10/05/2025 10/08/2025

01-042-000-0000-6334 164.61 LODGING DEPOSIT @ MAAO - JJ 85020 LODGING & EXPENSE 57 N

10/05/2025 10/08/2025

01-042-000-0000-6242 150.00 2026 SAMA LICENSE - JJ STMT DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 52 N

01-042-000-0000-6334 28.61 MEAL @ SUMMER SEMINAR - BZ STMT LODGING & EXPENSE 50 N

05/22/2025 05/22/2025

01-042-000-0000-6334 24.73 MEAL @ IAAO INCOME 102 - SE STMT LODGING & EXPENSE 51 N

06/02/2025 06/02/2025

01-042-000-0000-6334 27.25 MEAL @ IAAO INCOME 102 - SE STMT LODGING & EXPENSE 53 N

06/03/2025 06/03/2025

01-042-000-0000-6334 23.98 MEAL @ IAAO INCOME 102 - SE STMT LODGING & EXPENSE 54 N

06/04/2025 06/04/2025

ADMINISTRATORDEPT

21275

01-061-000-0000-6401 179.40 CANVA TEAMS 04544-62716554 36 N

06/11/2025 06/11/2025

01-061-000-0000-6401 18.47 HANGING FILE FOLDERS 0687468 38 N

06/13/2025 06/13/2025 2425

01-061-000-0000-6401 11.86 FILE FOLDERS, MOUNTING TAPE 6715439 39 N

41

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 212.93  121275

41 AUDITOR-TREASURER212.93

42

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,454.21  921275

42 ASSESSOR1,454.21

61

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

Page 2
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 9 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS



OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

 1:09PM6/26/25
RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

06/18/2025 06/18/2025 2425

01-061-000-0000-6401 43.94 SHIPPING LABELS 6901024 30 N

05/30/2025 05/30/2025 2425

01-061-000-0000-6401 21.97 SHIPPING LABELS 7468264 27 N

05/22/2025 05/22/2025 2425

COMPUTERDEPT

21275

01-064-000-0000-6401 29.97 KEYBOARD, MOUSE 0914645 32 N

06/05/2025 06/05/2025 2425

01-064-000-0000-6401 20.99 CORD ADAPTOR 6309835 33 N

06/05/2025 06/05/2025 2425

01-064-000-0000-6401 136.38 POWER CORD 8056228 26 N

05/22/2025 05/22/2025 2425

01-064-000-0000-6401 19.19 BATTERY PACKS, FUSES 9639460 37 N

06/11/2025 06/11/2025 2425

01-064-000-0000-6264 48.00 HELP DESK SUBSCRIPTION UQEYPOTH-0002 PROGRAMMING EXPENSES 28 N

05/30/2025 06/30/2025

ATTORNEYDEPT

21275

01-091-000-0000-6401 27.08 DVDR 1813004 35 N

06/06/2025 06/06/2025 2425

01-091-000-2769-6401 192.04 VIDEO DOORBELLS 6759406 OFFICE & PROGRAM EXPENSES 31 N

06/05/2025 06/05/2025 2425

01-091-000-0000-6242 159.00 LAWYER REG - MP LAWYER000343687 DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 19 N

06/13/2025 06/13/2025

01-091-000-0000-6242 305.00 LAWYER REG - SN LAWYER000343705 DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 20 N

06/13/2025 06/13/2025

01-091-000-0000-6401 7.07 FT STMT 18 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 275.64  521275

61 ADMINISTRATOR275.64

64

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 254.53  521275

64 COMPUTER254.53

91

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

Page 3
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 5 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 5 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS



EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

 1:09PM6/26/25
RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

COURTHOUSE MAINTENANCEDEPT

21275

01-118-000-0000-6301 59.98 FLOOR CLEANER 0660223 2 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025 2425

01-118-000-0000-6301 45.60 FLOOR CLEANER 4352214 4 N

06/05/2025 06/05/2025 2425

01-118-000-0000-6301 41.98 SPRAYER 9433821 3 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025 2425

01-118-000-0000-6301 37.96 BIT SETS 9873056 1 N

05/28/2025 05/28/2025 2425

01-118-000-0000-6301 14.25 UPS SHIPPING STMT 5 N

06/18/2025 06/18/2025

SHERIFFDEPT

21275

01-201-000-0000-6401 15.88 FLASH DRIVES 0545858 44 N

05/30/2025 05/30/2025 2425

01-201-000-0000-6407 46.35 SHARPS CONTAINERS 06162025 JAIL EXPENSES 61 N

06/17/2025 06/17/2025

01-201-000-0000-6401 17.70 BATTERIES 0939402 48 N

06/18/2025 06/18/2025 2425

01-201-000-0000-6302 230.94 SIM ROUNDS 1766130 POLICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 45 N

06/11/2025 06/11/2025

01-201-000-0000-6407 235.43 SECURITY BAGS - JAIL 181592 JAIL EXPENSES 41 N

05/28/2025 05/28/2025

01-201-000-0000-6401 88.46 DNA SWABS 1922646 42 N

05/27/2025 05/27/2025 2425

01-201-000-0000-6302 428.80 SQUAD GRAPHICS 216929 POLICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 43 N

05/28/2025 05/28/2025

01-201-000-0000-6242 300.00 REG @ TELECOMM CERT - JK 3159 DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 67 N

06/06/2025 06/06/2025

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 690.19  521275

91 ATTORNEY690.19

118

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 199.77  521275

118 COURTHOUSE MAINTENANCE199.77

201

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

Page 4
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 5 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 5 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS



MPORTAL-DEHMLOW

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

 1:09PM6/26/25
RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

01-201-000-0000-6334 310.00 REG @ JAIL ACADEMY - JM&PW 3164 LODGING & EXPENSE 60 N

06/10/2025 06/10/2025

01-201-000-0000-6302 121.24 PISTOL EVIDENCE BOXES 37708 POLICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 46 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

01-201-000-0000-6242 375.00 REG @ DMT TRAINING - TD DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 40 N

05/23/2025 05/23/2025

01-201-000-0000-6407 43.56 TOOTHPASTE SO0376183 JAIL EXPENSES 58 N

05/23/2025 05/23/2025

01-201-000-0000-6401 6.62 POSTAGE STMT 69 N

06/13/2025 06/13/2025

E-911 SYSTEMDEPT

21275

01-202-000-2756-6406 79.89 AIR PURIFIER  - DISPATCH 5469026 DISPATCH EXPENSES 66 N

05/28/2025 05/28/2025 2425

01-202-000-2756-6406 275.40 ACTIVE 911 PAGING 629953 DISPATCH EXPENSES 47 N

06/17/2025 06/17/2025

01-202-000-2756-6406 75.15 PSAP TV STMT DISPATCH EXPENSES 65 N

05/28/2025 05/28/2025

OTHER PUBLIC SAFETYDEPT

21275

01-249-000-2872-6275 92.12 K9 FOOD 1686574224 LAW ENFORCEMENT DOG FUND 68 N

06/07/2025 06/07/2025

01-249-000-2815-6802 187.92 CANTEEN SUPPLIES 1961242 CANTEEN EXPENSES 62 N

06/17/2025 06/17/2025

01-249-000-2815-6802 40.00 CANTEEN SUPPLIES 1961424 CANTEEN EXPENSES 63 N

06/17/2025 06/17/2025

01-249-000-2815-6802 20.00 CANTEEN SUPPLIES 1961428 CANTEEN EXPENSES 64 N

06/17/2025 06/17/2025

01-249-000-2815-6802 46.25 CANTEEN SUPPLIES STMT CANTEEN EXPENSES 59 N

06/01/2025 06/01/2025

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,219.98  1321275

201 SHERIFF2,219.98

202

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 430.44  321275

202 E-911 SYSTEM430.44

249

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

Page 5
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 13 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 3 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS



OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

 1:09PM6/26/25
RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

PARKSDEPT

21275

01-520-000-0000-6401 80.00 COFFEE FOR RESALE 0000171 73 N

06/10/2025 06/10/2025

01-520-000-0000-6301 19.95 RANGER REARVIEW MIRROR 8401815 24 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025 2425

01-520-000-0000-6301 190.87 DEADBOLT MRSH62491 72 N

05/28/2025 05/28/2025

01-520-000-0000-6301 173.29 MINI FRIDGE MRSH64814 74 N

06/10/2025 06/10/2025

01-520-000-0000-6301 55.99 RANGER OIL CHANGE P14731 75 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

01-520-000-0000-6301 10.55 PVC PIPE STMT 70 N

05/21/2025 05/21/2025

01-520-000-0000-6401 216.52 ICE CREAM FOR RESALE STMT 71 N

05/22/2025 05/22/2025

01-520-000-0000-6401 216.44 ICE CREAM FOR RESALE STMT 76 N

06/19/2025 06/19/2025

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTIONDEPT

21275

01-601-000-0000-6242 150.00 REG @ LAND USE ISSUES - JP&NB 14168 DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 25 N

06/18/2025 06/18/2025

01-601-000-0000-6242 140.00 REG @ WEBINAR - NB 58E50797V8028243N DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 22 N

11/25/2025 11/25/2025

01-601-000-0000-6242 17.17 TELECOM SOFTWARE - ZOOM INV306554860 DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 21 N

05/23/2025 06/22/2025

01-601-000-0000-6242 305.00 LAWYER REG - JP LAWYER000343489 DUES & REGISTRATION FEES 23 N

06/11/2025 06/11/2025

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 386.29  521275

249 OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY386.29

520

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 963.61  821275

520 PARKS963.61

601

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 612.17  421275

Page 6
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 5 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 8 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS



OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

 1:09PM6/26/25
RACHELW

GENERAL

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems

1

EXTENSIONDEPT

21275

01-602-000-0000-6401 55.16 PACKING TAPE, LAMINATE SHEETS 8931457 29 N

05/29/2025 05/29/2025 2425

DEPT

21275

01-620-000-0000-6242 10.00 ATV CERT - KM 74344508 DUES & REGISTRATION 79 N

06/03/2025 06/03/2025

01-620-000-0000-6242 37.35 REG @ ATV COURSE - KM 8637104 DUES & REGISTRATION 78 N

05/29/2025 05/29/2025

01-620-000-0000-6242 125.00 REG @ SOIL HEALTH - BP STMT DUES & REGISTRATION 77 N

07/29/2025 07/30/2025

01-620-000-0000-6401 17.95 POSTAGE STMT OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIP MNTCE 80 N

06/09/2025 06/09/2025

01-620-000-0000-6401 9.96 CERTIFIED MAIL STMT OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIP MNTCE 82 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2025

01-620-000-0000-6411 49.99 HUNT PREMIUM WDGDIFLG-0001 FIELD SUPPLIES/EXPENSES 81 N

06/12/2025 06/12/2026

601 AGRICULTURAL INSPECTION612.17

602

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 55.16  121275

602 EXTENSION55.16

620

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 250.25  621275

620 250.25

1 GENERAL8,005.17

Page 7
Audit List for Board

Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates
1 Vendors 4 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 6 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Fund Total: 70 Transactions

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS



ROAD MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS & SUPPLIES

EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS & SUPPLIES

 1:09PM6/26/25
RACHELW

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems
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ROAD & BRIDGE ADMINISTRATIONDEPT

21275

03-301-000-0000-6401 96.46 STORAGE BOXES, BINDER 0041853 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16 N

06/11/2025 06/11/2025 2425

03-301-000-0000-6401 13.95 NAME PLAQUE 14937964 OFFICE SUPPLIES 13 N

06/11/2025 06/11/2025

03-301-000-0000-6401 119.91 CELL PHONE CASES, SCREEN PROT 4135411 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10 N

06/10/2025 06/10/2025 2425

03-301-000-0000-6334 542.50 LODGING @ MCEA CON - AS 704681 LODGING & EXPENSE 12 N

06/11/2025 06/13/2025

03-301-000-0000-6401 181.15 BINDER, CHAIR CUSHION 9437002 OFFICE SUPPLIES 6 N

05/21/2025 05/21/2025 2425

03-301-000-0000-6401 39.41 LEGAL PADS, CORK WALL STRIPS 9973005 OFFICE SUPPLIES 15 N

06/13/2025 06/13/2025 2425

03-301-000-0000-6334 13.13 MEAL @ CON - AS STMT LODGING & EXPENSE 7 N

05/22/2025 05/22/2025

03-301-000-0000-6334 14.59 MEAL @ MCEA CON - AS STMT LODGING & EXPENSE 11 N

06/11/2025 06/11/2025

03-301-000-0000-6401 37.48 STORAGE BOXES STMT OFFICE SUPPLIES 17 N

06/16/2025 06/16/2025

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCEDEPT

21275

03-310-000-0000-6501 30.99 ANEMOMETER 3385054 8 N

05/21/2025 05/21/2025 2425

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE & SHOPDEPT

21275

03-330-000-0000-6503 14.00 TRUCK WASH #1245 STMT 9 N

06/10/2025 06/10/2025

03-330-000-0000-6503 46.13 FUEL FOR #1245 STMT 14 N

06/13/2025 06/13/2025

301

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,058.58  921275

301 ROAD & BRIDGE ADMINISTRATION1,058.58

310

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 30.99  121275

310 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE30.99

330

ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS
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Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 9 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Transactions

1 Vendors 1 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS
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ROAD AND BRIDGE
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ELAN CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 60.13  221275

330 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE & SHOP60.13

3 ROAD AND BRIDGE1,149.70

9,154.87
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Account/Formula DescriptionRpt Invoice #Warrant DescriptionVendor Name 1099
Paid On Bhf #Accr Amount On Behalf of NameNo. Service Dates

Transactions

1 Vendors 2 TransactionsDEPT Total:

Fund Total: 12 Transactions

Final Total: 16 Vendors 82 Transactions

Account/Formula

***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS



 1:09PM6/26/25
RACHELW

Copyright 2010-2024 Integrated Financial Systems
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***  Redwood County  ***
MANUAL WARRANTS/VOIDS/CORRECTIONS

AMOUNT

 8,005.17 GENERAL 1

 1,149.70 ROAD AND BRIDGE 3

 9,154.87

NameFundRecap by Fund

All Funds Total Approved by, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .







































































































REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

Requested Board Date: 
Preferred 2nd Date:

Originating Dept.:

Discussion Item: Presenter:

estimated time 
needed:

Board Action: Yes, action required No, informational only

If Action, Board Motion Requested:

Background Information:

In Progress Not applicableCounty Attorney Reviewed Information: Completed 
Date Legal Request Submitted to County Attorney:

Date Request r Requires Review Completion:

Administrators Comments: 

Reviewed by Administrator: Yes No

** The deadline for submitting items is 4:30 p.m. Wednesday prior to a Tuesday board day **

Supporting Documents: Attached None

.

7/1/25

Grady Holtberg

Southwestern Minnesota Opportunity Council is applying for a grant to implement the
Parent Leadership Training Institute in Region 8, and is seeking partners from counties
within the region to support implementation of the program.

The Parent Leadership Training Institute is a 20-week training program designed to equip
parents and caregivers with the tools to become effective advocates for children and
agents of positive change in their communities. SMOC is applying for grant funds available
from DEED to implement this training program, free of charge to parents and caregivers
across region 8, including Redwood County. As part of this application process, SMOC is
seeking partners to assist in implementing this training program, as outlined in the
attached partnership agreement.

EDA

10 minutesSMOC partnership agreement



PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
 

Parent Leadership Training Institute (PLTI) Grant 

Southwestern Minnesota Opportunity Council (SMOC)  
& 
Redwood County 
 
This Partnership Agreement is entered into by and between SMOC, a nonprofit organization 
located at 1106 3rd Ave, Worthington, MN 56187, and Redwood County located at 403 S. Mill 
St., Redwood Falls, MN 56283, to support the implementation of the Parent Leadership Training 
Institute (PLTI) in Region 8. 

Purpose 
The purpose of this agreement is to outline the roles and responsibilities of each organization in 
supporting the PLTI program, a civic engagement and leadership initiative for parents and 
caregivers, as part of a regional strategy to uplift family voice and build stronger, more equitable 
communities. 

Term 
This agreement is effective from July 1, 2025, through July 1, 2027, and may be renewed upon 
mutual agreement. 

Relationship Between Parties 

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating the relationship of co-partners, joint 
ventures, or an association, nor shall SMOC be considered an employee, agent, or 
representative of the County.  SMOC is to be and shall remain an independent entity with 
respect to all services performed under this Agreement.   

SMOC shall have the authority to act on behalf of the County only to the extent expressly 
provided for in this Agreement, unless otherwise modified by the parties in writing.   

 
Neither party shall assign its rights or delegate its duties under this Agreement without receiving 

the prior written consent of the other party.   
 
 



Roles and Responsibilities 

SMOC agrees to: 
- Serve as the lead agency and fiscal agent for the PLTI grant. 

- Coordinate all training cycles and curricula in alignment with PLTI national standards. 

- Recruit, train, and support participating parents/caregivers and facilitators. 

- Ensure culturally responsive outreach, access, and accommodations. 

- Collect and submit required evaluation and progress reports. 

- Facilitate a regional Civic Design Team composed of community partners and parent leaders. 

Redwood County agrees to:  
- Provide meeting space and outreach. 

- Designate a representative to participate in the Civic Design Team. 

- Collaborate on outreach and participant recruitment. 

- Support family-friendly engagement practices that reflect shared values. 

Mutual Commitments 
- Maintain open communication and meet regularly to support coordination. 

- Promote the PLTI program in alignment with shared values. 

- Share feedback and data to improve implementation and impact. 

Non-binding Agreement 
This agreement reflects a shared commitment to collaboration and is not legally binding. No 
funds are being exchanged at this time. Future funding opportunities or memoranda of 
understanding may be negotiated and entered by the parties. 

Either party may terminate collaboration with notice to the other. Upon notice, the parties are 
discharged from their duties under this agreement. Any duties or provisions reached in any 
follow-up agreements are not discharged unless expressly agreed to by both parties. 

Signatures 
Southwestern Minnesota Opportunity Council 

By: ___________________________ 

Name: Katie Kardell 



Title: Community Development Director/Family Resource Center Program Manager

Date: June 4, 2025

Redwood County Board of Commissioners

By: ___________________________

Name: Rick Wakefield

Title: Board Chair

Date:

06.25.2025
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Redwood County Economic Development Authority:
Housing Trust Fund Application Advisory Opinion

Application Date: April 10, 2025

Application Address: 301 S. Washington Street, Redwood Falls, MN, 56283, PID: 88-200-2000

Applicant: Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC.

Business Address: 10975 Quantico Lane N. Maple Grove, MN 55369

Ownership: Christian and Amy Peterson 100%

Applicant Contact: Christian Peterson

Finance Contacts: Deryk Everett, Vision Bank AVP/Credit Analyst

Amount Requested: $50,000

Financing Structure: $227,500 � Vision Bank; 7.00% interest, 25-year term 
$50,000 � Redwood County EDA; 3.75% interest, 10-year term
$97,500 - Cash

Total Project: $375,000

Collateral: Second position lien on property located at 219 Washington St, Redwood Falls.

Project: Christian Peterson of Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC met with Economic 
Development Coordinator Grady Holtberg in April 2025 to discuss potential opportunities to 
partner with Redwood County to create and/or rehabilitate housing units within the County.
Specifically, Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC had a purchase agreement in place to acquire 
the property at 301 S. Washington Street in Redwood Falls, a vacant building in the downtown 
area with a retail space on the main level and 3 apartment units on the upper level, all in need of 
repair. Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC plans to refurbish this building in phases, starting by 
renovating the upstairs apartments into one 1-br/Studio apartment and two 2-br apartments.
Once the apartments are complete, renovation will begin on the lower-level retail space, which 
Mr. Peterson has several potential tenants for currently. Local contractors Klabunde Electric and 
Goblirsch Plumbing will be completing the infrastructure work for this project. The tentative 
project timeline is as follows: The sale of the property closed in May 2025, construction began in 
mid-June and will be completed in late August/early September, and will be available for rent, if 
not occupied by mid-September. 

Applicant Overview: Christian Peterson, proprietor of Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC, has over 18 years 
of experience in real estate sales, brokerage, and law; property redevelopment, and property
management. Since 2018, Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC has invested in various 
commercial, owner-occupied, and rental real estate opportunities, specifically across the 
southwest region of Minnesota, including Renville, Redwood, Brown, and Sibley Counties. These 
investments have included rehabilitation and renovation of commercial buildings, single-family
and multi-family housing units, many of which the business still owns, leases, and maintains, and
some have been sold on the open market. As part of this application process, Peterson Family 
Property Holdings LLC has provided proof of this concept with documentation of similar projects 



2

that the business has recently completed in Redwood County and the surrounding area. Peterson 
Family Property Holdings LLC has been successful in this investment endeavor and Mr. Peterson has 
expressed great interest in expanding investments to additional municipalities, such as Wabasso, 
within Redwood County. Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC offered three credit references, 
which were contacted by EDA Coordinator Grady Holtberg, each of whom attested to the 
consistency and reliability of the business as a borrower and investment partner. Additionally, 
Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC brings to the table strong relationships with investors and
contractors to support this project and ensure its timely completion.

Loan Review Committee Application Review Summary:
The Loan Review Committee (LRC) reviewed the application and supporting documents individually.  The Committee met 
virtually on April 24 and May 1, 2025.   The following considerations were accounted for during the review:

The project meets the criteria as a qualifying project, under the HTF guidelines to include: a leverage of 
outside financing, property located in Redwood County, eligible fund use, meets the definition of a 
housing rehabilitation project, and meets the required 80% AMI rental affordability limit. 
The following items were received and reviewed: Vision Bank notes, assets and liabilities statement, 
property cashflow projection, personal and business tax returns for the past three years, 
personal/business balance sheet, source and uses statement, purchase agreement, construction 
estimates, preliminary floor plan, business filings, operating agreement, insurance coverage and County 
HTF application.
U.S. Prime Interest Rate as of 5/1/2025 is 7.5%.  Per the Redwood County HTF Guidelines, interest rates 
for any loan will not exceed 2% over prime.  
As of 5/1/2025, the Redwood County RLF Fund balance is $222,976.00.  
As of 5/8/2025, all property taxes are current for PID 88-200-2000.
Pros: The project will rehabilitate 3 currently uninhabitable housing units within The County and revitalize 
the currently unusable, decrepit retail space in downtown Redwood Falls. The applicant has extensive 
experience in real estate sales, brokerage, and law; housing redevelopment, and property management;
financial strength to serve existing and new debt; and satisfactory collateral offering.
Cons: No cons were discovered during board review.

Recommendation: Authorization to extend a Redwood County EDA Housing Trust Fund construction loan in 
the amount of $50,000 at a 3.75% fixed interest rate, over a 10-year (120 months) term
to Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC.

Approval:                        Redwood County EDA Board developed the above recommendation at their May 14, 
                                          2025 board meeting; on a motion by Jenniges, seconded by Cohrs, the board voted 
                                         unanimously to support the recommendation.

Approved loans must execute a loan agreement addressing all of the terms and conditions, including monitoring procedures, repayments, delinquencies, 
defaults and remedies for the project.  Additionally, all notes, mortgages, security agreements, UCC filings and other legal documents necessary to close the 
loan will be prepared by the Redwood County Economic Development Coordinator and approved by the Redwood County Attorney.
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LOAN AGREEMENT
(Redwood County EDA Housing Trust Fund)

THIS LOAN AGREEMENT ("Loan Agreement") is made and entered into this _____ day of ______, 2025, 
by and between the Redwood County Economic Development Authority, 403 South Mill Street, P.O. Box 130,
Redwood Falls, Minnesota 56283 (hereinafter "Lender"), and Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC., a Minnesota
Corporation, located at 10975 Quantico Ln N. Maple Grove, Minnesota, 55369 (hereinafter "Borrower").

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. LOAN, INTEREST RATE, AND PAYMENTS. Borrower agrees to borrow from Lender, and
Lender agrees to lend to Borrower, the sum of Fifty Thousand and No/l00th Dollars ($50,000.00); such loan
proceeds shall be used by Borrower for the following purposes and subject to all of the terms, provisions and
conditions of this Agreement: for the acquisition of property, real estate, renovation, reconstruction, materials and
labor or other eligible costs incurred by Borrower. T h e  Lender shall advance loan funds to the Borrower upon
signature of the Loan Documents, once eligible expenses have been incurred by the Borrower and approved by the
Lender. 

A. Expenses and Advances Secured by Loan Documents. All disbursements, advances or payments
made by Lender hereunder, all amounts expended by Lender pursuant to this Loan Agreement, Lender's reasonable
attorneys' fees, if any, and all other loan expenses, as and when advanced or incurred by Lender, will be secured by
the Loan Documents (as hereinafter defined) executed of even date herewith.

B. Interest. The unpaid principal balance of the Note (as hereinafter defined) shall accrue interest at an
annual rate (the "Interest Rate") equal to the rate of three and three-quarters percent (3.75%) and shall remain fixed
for the term of this loan. Interest on the unpaid principal balance shall be computed based on a 360-day year but shall
be charged for the actual number of days interest is unpaid (actual+ 360). If the loan has not been repaid on or before
the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined) or if an Event of Default (as hereinafter defined) occurs, then the unpaid
principal balance shall thereafter accrue interest at an annual rate of seven percent (7%) per annum in excess of the
Interest Rate, as such rate changes from time to time (the "Default Rate"), until the unpaid principal balance is paid in 
full or such Event of Default is cured.

If for any reason whatsoever the interest and other consideration payable to Lender under the Loan 
Documents (as defined below) exceeds the limit prescribed by any applicable usury statute or any other applicable
law, such interest and other consideration shall be reduced to the limit provided in such statute or law, so that in no 
event shall such interest and other consideration be in excess of such limit. If any interest payments or other 
consideration have been made to the Lender in excess of such limits, such excess amount shall be applied to the
principal balance or, if the loan has been fully paid, refunded to the Borrower.

C. Payments. The loan amount shall be amortized over a period of 120 months. Beginning September
1, 2025, and thereafter for the term of the loan, the principal balance and accrued interest on the Note shall be payable 
on the first day of each calendar month. The payment shall be in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars and 31/100 Cents 
($500.31), the first installment being due on the 1st day of 2025, with a like amount on the same day of each and 
every month thereafter. 

All payments paid after September 1, 2025, shall be applied first to accrued interest, then to late payment charges, 
and then to the payment of the principal balance; provided, however, if an Event of Default exists, the Lender may elect to
apply any payments in any order as it deems appropriate. Payments of principal of, and interest on, the Note and all late 
payment charges, fees, expenses, and other obligations of Borrower under the Loan Documents which are payable to 
Lender shall be made to Lender without set off or counterclaim in immediately available funds on the due date thereof.
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D. Origination Fee Payment.  On or before July 1, 2025, Borrower will pay to Lender the amount of One 
Hundred and Noll 00 Dollars ($100.00) as an origination fee. 

E. Prepayment. The unpaid principal balance of the Note and accrued interest thereon may be prepaid in full 
or in part at any time, without premium or penalty. No partial payment shall change any due date or the amount of any 
regularly scheduled installment payment. The lender shall not be obligated hereunder to re-advance to Borrower any sums 
prepaid by Borrower, whether prepaid voluntarily or involuntarily. 

F. Lending Prohibited.  No loans shall be made to partners, employees, shareholders, directors, or 
related parties of Borrower until all debt obligations hereunder, including principal, interest, or other costs, are paid 
in full to the Lender. Any such existing loans are hereby subordinated to all indebtedness to Lender. 

G. Repayment Prohibited.  There shall be no repayment of loans from partners, employees, 
shareholders, directors, or family members of partners, employees, shareholders, or directors until such time that all 
debt obligations hereunder, including principal, interest, or other costs, are paid in full to Lender. Any such existing 
loans are hereby subordinated to all indebtedness to Lender.

H. Late Payment Charge. In the event that any required payment of principal or interest hereunder is not 
made within five days after the due date thereof, the Borrower shall pay to Lender a late payment charge equal to five 
percent (5%) of the amount of the overdue payment, to reimburse Lender for a portion of the expense incident to handling 
the overdue payment. 

I. Loan Commitment Amount. As of the Closing Date, Lender commits to disburse the Loan principal in the 
total amount of the Loan (“Loan Commitment Amount”). After the Closing Date, the Loan Commitment Amount will 
equal the principal amount of the Loan less the total amount of Disbursements made to date. Any Loan Commitment 
Amount that remains after all Disbursements have been made will be credited as a partial prepayment of the principal 
amount of the Loan at the time of the final Disbursement. 

J. Disbursements; Conditions To Disbursements. Each of the promises the Borrower makes in this Loan 
Agreement will be considered made again as of the time (i) Lender, or Lender’s escrow agent, receives any request from 
the Borrower and Contractor for a Disbursement (“Request for Disbursement”), or (ii) the Borrower endorse any Loan 
Proceeds check to Contractor or a Supplier. Lender will hold ten (10%) percent of each Disbursement for the Work 
(“Holdback”). The lender will disburse Holdback only as part of the final Disbursement. Lender will disburse payments to 
the Borrower under the following conditions;   

1. Plans Approved. The Borrower has reviewed the Plans; the Plans are satisfactory and have been 
approved by all Government Authorities having jurisdiction over the Property and the Work.  

2. Work Completed; Invoices and Lien Waivers. The Work for which a Disbursement is requested has 
been completed to professional standards, complies with the Construction Contract, the Plans, the Permits, and all 
Government Regulations.  

3. Borrower’s Financial Condition: No Defaults. There has been no material adverse change in the 
Borrower’s financial condition or employment status since the time the Borrower applied for the Loan. The 
Borrower is not in default under any of the Loan Documents or the Construction Contract. The Borrower has 
complied completely with all its promises about the Work (including the promises in Section 2.1.5 of this Loan 
Agreement).  

4. Request for Disbursement. If the Loan will be disbursed from an Escrow Account, or directly by 
Lender, Contractor will deliver to Lender or Lender’s escrow agent: (i) a Request for Disbursement, properly 
completed, and signed by the Borrower and the Contractor; (ii) the invoices for the Work; (iii) unconditional lien 
waivers from Contractor and Suppliers for all Work covered by the Request for Disbursement; and (iv) all other 
required information described in the Request for Disbursement. The Lender may rely on the Borrower’s 
statements and the Contractor’s statements in the Request for Disbursement and on the invoices and lien waivers 
submitted by the Contractor. The lender does not have to verify any of that information. The funds obtained with 
the Request for Disbursement will be used to pay for the Work described in the Request for Disbursement.  

5. Completion of Improvements. The Work will be completed as required by this Loan Agreement.  
The Borrower acknowledges that before the final Disbursement, the Lender must obtain a certification of 
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completion stating the Work was completed in accordance with the Plans (“Certification of Completion”), and the 
final, unconditional certificate of occupancy issued by the responsible Government Authority, if required by law. 
The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that if the Lender or its designee are unreasonably denied entry to the 
Property to inspect the Work to obtain a Certification of Completion, it will constitute an Event of Default under 
Section 3.1 of this Loan Agreement. 

2. RELOCATION.  The Borrower agrees that the funds loaned will not be used for any activity that serves 
to create, rehabilitate, or relocate housing units from one labor market (commuting) area to another.  The Borrower agrees 
that the housing being financed will not be created, rehabilitated, or moved to a different labor market area to the 
detriment of local residents. 

3. ELIGIBLE LENDING AREA.  The Borrower agrees that the housing activity being financed will be 
accomplished in Redwood County. The Borrower agrees that the housing being financed will not be moved out of the said 
area. 

4. SECURITY.  Prior to disbursement of any funds Borrower shall deliver to Lender a Promissory Note 
("Note"); a second position lien on the 219 S Washington Street, Redwood Falls, Minnesota real estate; a personal 
guaranty by Christian Peterson and any other security agreement reasonably requested by Lender to secure its interest in 
the collateral (the Note, the lien and personal guaranty and other loan documents are collectively, the "Loan Documents"), 
all of which shall incorporate the terms and conditions of this Agreement by reference and where in direct conflict, the 
terms of such Loan Documents shall prevail. The terms and conditions of all Loan Documents are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

5. NON-SUBSTITUTION FOR PRIVATE CAPITAL.  The purpose of the Redwood County EDA 
Housing Trust Fund ("Fund") is to directly loan funds to assist new and existing housing units located within 
Redwood County. Should the Lender determine that Borrower's documentation supporting said conditions is 
inaccurate, Borrower shall be deemed to be in default and Lender shall have rights and remedies set forth in this 
agreement and other Loan Documents.

7. INSURANCE.  Borrower shall obtain fire, theft, and extended coverage insurance covering all 
collateral given by Borrower to Lender to secure the loan. The insurance shall be in a sum at least equal to the fair 
market value of the collateral. The insurance shall contain a loss payable clause in favor of the Lender, which shall 
not be impaired by the acts or omissions of the Borrower, and the Lender shall otherwise be afforded all rights and 
privileges customarily provided by a Lender under the so-called standard mortgage clause. The insurance that 
Borrower is required to procure and maintain shall be issued by an insurance company or companies licensed to do 
business in the State of Minnesota and acceptable to Lender. The insurance shall be maintained by the Borrower at 
all times while any amount remains unpaid under the promissory note. The insurance policy shall provide for not 
less than twenty (20) days' written notice to the Lender before cancellation, non-renewal, termination, or change of 
coverage, and Borrower shall deliver to Lender a duplicate original or certificate of such insurance policy or 
policies.

8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.  The Borrower and any of its subsidiaries or affiliates shall provide 
the Lender with financial statements, upon request. The records, books, documents, and accounting procedures 
and practices of the Borrower, subsidiaries, affiliates, and any subcontractor relating to this program and this 
contract shall be subject to audit and examination by the Lender and the State of Minnesota. Every guarantor of the 
promissory note shall provide the Lender with an annual financial statement in a form acceptable to the Lender. The 
financial statement shall be provided within four months of the end of each calendar year.

9. LEGAL STANDING.  If the Borrower is required to be registered with the Secretary of State of the 
State of Minnesota, the Borrower shall provide Lender with a certificate from the Secretary of State evidencing that 
the Borrower is in good standing with the State of Minnesota.

10. INDEMNIFICATION.  Borrower agrees to indemnify, save and hold harmless the Lender, and all 
its agents, and employees from any and all claims, demands, actions, cause of action, or expense incurred by Lender, 
including attorney fees of whatsoever nature or character arising out of or by reason of the Lender's functions and of 
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any activities connected with the performance of this Agreement, and further agrees to defend at the Borrower's sole 
cost and expense any action or proceeding commenced for the purpose of asserting any claims of whatsoever 
character arising as a result of the Lender's functions and of any activities connected with the performance of this 
Agreement, whether or not such action or claim was negligence of the Lender, its agents or employees.

The Borrower and its principals agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Lender, its agents, and assigns 
from and against any damages, costs liability or expense, including attorney and other professional fees directly or 
indirectly attributable to the release, threatened release, discharge, manufacture, production, storage, disposal or 
presence of hazardous toxic substances, either on or under Borrower's property or property in which the Borrower has 
an interest, including adjoining real property, brought on by the Borrower's conduct of business.

The indemnification will specifically survive, and is entirely independent of: I) the Borrower's contractual 
obligation to repay the primary obligation held by Lender as amended, extended or renewed by Borrower; 2) the 
repayment in full of the borrower's indebtedness to Lender; and 3) the release of Lender's liens on Borrower's real or 
personal property by payment, foreclosure or other action, including Lender's discretionary abandonment of lien.

Furthermore, the Borrower and its principals, as individuals, hereby assure the Lender they will abide by all 
federal and state statutes and/or regulations regarding environmental protection issues.

12. HOUSING UNITS.  One affordable housing unit must be created or retained for every twenty-five 
thousand ($25,000.00) dollars of loan proceeds from the Lender. The Borrower shall provide the Lender with a 
statement as to the number of types of housing units created or retained as a result of this loan. The statements will 
be provided on an annual basis until notified by the Lender to discontinue.  An affordable housing unit is defined as a 
community-based housing model that offers rental to individuals or families with an annual income at or below eighty 
percent (80%) of the area median income set by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  

13. DEFAULT.  The principal and interest owed under any indebtedness made and arising under this Loan 
Agreement shall immediately become due and payable without notice, presentment, demand, protest or notice of protest of 
any kind, all of which are expressly waived by the Borrower, in the following events ("Event of Default"): 

A. Borrower defaults in the performance or observation of any of the conditions or covenants of this 
Agreement or any other Loan Document described herein.  

B. Any sum payable on account of principal and interest shall not be paid within fifteen (15) days 
after it becomes due. 

C. After notice from the appropriate regulatory body, Borrower fails to comply with any applicable 
law or regulation within a reasonable period of time, it being agreed that nothing shall prevent Borrower from 
contesting, in good faith, the applicability or legality of any such law or regulation. 

D. Borrower shall make a general assignment to the benefit of creditors or file a petition in voluntary 
bankruptcy or a petition or answer seeking reorganization of Borrower or a readjustment of its indebtedness under 
the Federal Bankruptcy law, or consent to the appointment of a receiver or trustee of its property. 

E. The Borrower shall be adjudged bankrupt or insolvent or a petition or proceedings for the 
bankruptcy or for reorganization shall be filed against it and it shall admit the material allegations thereof, or an 
Order, Judgment or Decree shall be made approving such a petition, and such Order, Judgment or Decree shall 
not be vacated or stayed within thirty (30) days of its entry or a receiver or trustee shall be appointed for Borrower 
or its properties or any part thereof and remain in possession thereof for thirty 
(30) days. 

F. Lender reasonably deems itself insecure. 
G. Borrower fails to comply with the covenants and agreements contained in the promissory note, 

mortgage, and/or security agreement, application documents, or any agreements signed by Borrower in 
connection with this loan. 

H. Any statement or representation made by the Borrower in any loan document proves to be false or 
inaccurate. 

14. RIGHTS OF LENDER UPON DEFAULT.  Upon default by Borrower, Lender may proceed to 
exercise any of its legal rights and remedies provided by law, including, but not limited to, proceedings against Borrower's 
collateral. No delay or failure on the part of Lender in exercising any right, power, or privilege, nor shall any single or 
partial exercise thereof prevent any further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any other rights, power, or privileges. 

15. LEGAL REMEDIES OF LENDER.  The Borrower acknowledges Lender’s right to pursue any legal 
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remedies against the Borrower and to recover from the Borrower any amounts paid by Lender to the Borrower under this 
Agreement, together with interest and all reasonable costs of collection, including attorney fees. 

16. DUTIES OF BORROWER.  The Borrower agrees, as it relates to the completion of the housing project 
being funded, to do the following: 

A. To keep all records, receipts, invoices, quotes/bids, or other documentation relevant to the completion 
of the housing project.

B. To furnish Lender, upon request, with periodic financial documents, including receipts, invoices, 
quotes/bids, balance sheets, and analysis budgets. This paragraph is in addition to the requirements of 
paragraph 8 herein.

C. To invest the entire proceeds of the loan in Borrower's property at 301 S. Washington St., Redwood 
Falls, MN 56283, PID: 88-200-2000, and not intermingle the funds with the funds of other projects of 
Borrower.

D. To execute a promissory note, mortgage and/or security agreement, and personal guaranty, granting 
to Lender a security interest in the property described in said security agreement. The Borrower also 
agrees to execute such documents as are necessary to perfect the security interests.

E. Abide by all other documents signed in connection with this loan.
F. To give Lender and the Minnesota State Auditor, through any authorized representatives, access to and the 

right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the loan. 
G. Contractors. The Borrower has entered into a written agreement (“Construction Contract”) with the 

contractor(s) listed below for all the Work. The Construction Contract states the total amount that the 
Borrower will pay Contractor for the Work (“Contract Price”), and includes: (i) the blueprints, shop 
drawings, plans, and specifications for the Work (“Plans”); (ii) a written itemization of the Work and the 
Contract Price; and (iii) an itemized description of each segment of the Work that sets the timetable for 
completing the Work, and the corresponding payments for the Work (“Work and Payment Schedule”). The 
Borrower has provided the Lender with a copy of the Construction Contract. The Construction Contract 
comprises the entire agreement between the Contractor and Borrower regarding the Work. The Contractor 
will give Lender the name, address, and telephone number of each person authorized by the Contractor to 
supply materials or labor for the Work (each, a “Supplier”). The Borrower acknowledges that it is 
authorized to provide the Contractor with a copy of this Loan Agreement. 
Contractor 1: _____________________________________________  
Address: _____________________________________________________  
Contractor 2: _____________________________________________  
Address: _____________________________________________________  
Contractor 3: _____________________________________________  
Address: _____________________________________________________  

H. Permits. The Borrower shall obtain, and keep in force, all approvals of the Work (each, a “Permit”) that are 
required by any federal, state, county, or local government agency (each, a “Government Authority”). the 
Borrower will comply with all applicable laws of any Government Authority (“Government Regulations”). 
The contractor(s) will have any license required by any Government Authority. The Borrower will obtain 
from the Contractor and provide the Lender copies of all licenses and Permits required by any applicable 
Government Authority.  

I. Change Orders. Any material changes in the Contract Price, the Work, or the Work and Payment Schedule 
must be in a written agreement signed by the Borrower and Contractor and approved by Lender (“Change 
Order”).  

J. Care of the Property. If Lender requests, the Borrower will provide Lender with a certified report that the 
Property is free of wood-boring insects, asbestos, and mold. The Borrower will comply with all reasonable 
recommendations of any engineer making a report for the Property. The Borrower will notify the Lender 
promptly of any fire or other casualty relating to the Property or the Work.  

K. Completion of the Work. The Borrower will cause the Contractor(s) to begin the Work promptly after the 
loan closing and all permits are in place. The Borrower will make its best efforts to ensure the Contractor 
continues the Work diligently according to the Schedule, under the Construction Contract and all 
Government Regulations. The Work will not violate any of the conditions, covenants, or restrictions on the 
Property.  

L. The Borrower will notify the Lender promptly in writing if: (i) the Borrower believes that the Work does 
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not comply with the Construction Contract or this Loan Agreement; (ii) any notice of lien on the Property 
is served on the Borrower or Contractor; or (iii) any Government Authority issues any notice or claim 
relating to the Property.  
The Borrower acknowledges that the Construction Contract represents that the Work will be completed 
on or before July 1, 2026 (“Completion Date”), subject to modifications in approved Change Orders. 
The Borrower agrees that the Work must be completed no later than  ( ) months after the loan closing
(“Completion Deadline”), and no later than eighteen (18) months after the loan closing if Lender agrees in
writing to extend the Completion Deadline. The Borrower may request that the Lender extend the
Completion Deadline only if (i) the Borrower is not in default under any of the Loan Documents or the
Construction Contract, and (ii) the construction cannot be completed on time because extenuating
circumstances exist that are beyond the Borrower’s control. Lender will accept the Work as completed
when the Borrower satisfies all conditions of this Loan Agreement. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees
that if the Work is not completed by the Completion Deadline, it will constitute an Event of Default of 
this Loan Agreement.
Inspections. Lender and those acting on Lender’s behalf have the right to enter the Property to inspect the
Work, with a minimum 24-hour notice to the Borrower, during normal business hours, or any other times
that Lender arranges with Borrower. The Borrower will pay for all inspections performed at the request of
the Lender or any Government Authority, at the prevailing rate.
Lender inspections are for the Lender’s benefit only. Lender’s inspections create no liability or
responsibility to the Borrower, Contractors, any Suppliers, or any third parties. Lender is not obligated to
inspect the Property or the Work. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that if the Lender or its designee
are unreasonably denied entry to the Property to inspect the Work, it will constitute an Event of Default of
this Loan Agreement.
Responsibility for the Work. The Borrower agrees that the Work must be completed according to 
the Construction Contract, including the Plans, subject to Change Orders. The Borrower has full and 
sole responsibility to make sure that the Work complies with the Construction Contract and all 
Government Regulations, and that the Work is completed no later than the Completion Deadline. 
The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that if the Work is not completed according to the 
Construction Contract (including any modification by Change Order), it will constitute an Event 
of Default of this Loan Agreement.
Costs and Expenses. The Borrower will pay all costs and expenses required to satisfy the conditions of this
Loan Agreement, including any Change Orders, closing costs, and recording fees.
Lender has no liability, obligation, or responsibility for the Work. Lender is not liable for any failure to
construct, complete, protect, or insure the Work. The lender is not liable for any costs of the Work. No
activity by the Lender (including inspecting the Work or disbursing any part of the Loan) will be a
representation or warranty by Lender that the Work complies with the Construction Contract, this Loan
Agreement, the Permits, or any Government Regulations. If the Lender requests in writing, the Borrower
will repair or replace at its expense any Work that does not comply with the Plans. The Borrower has no
right to assert or claim any offset, counterclaim, or defense against Lender because of any claim the
Borrower may have against the Contractor(s) or any Suppliers.

18. WAIVER.  Lender shall not, by an act, delay, or omission, be deemed to have waived any of its rights or
remedies against Borrower, and any delay or omission shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver or any such right or 
remedy against Borrower which Lender would have had on any future occasion. 

19. ENTIRE AGREEMENT INVALIDITY.  This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the
parties, and there are no representations or warranties except as expressly set forth herein. No amendment or modification 
of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the parties hereto. Should any clause or provision of this 
Agreement become invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not result in the invalidity or unenforceability of any other 
clause or provision of this Agreement. 

20. NO AGENCY.  Borrower shall have no authority to act as agent of Lender, and nothing herein shall be
construed as constituting Borrower as agent for Lender. 

21. ASSIGNMENT.  This Agreement shall not be assignable by Borrower without the written consent
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of Lender.

22. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.  This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their 
heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

23. GOVERNING LAW.  This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the 
laws of the State of Minnesota.

24 NOTICES.  Notices and other communications required herein shall be in writing and mailed to the 
last known address of each party, to be effective on the date of mailing. The address of each party, unless notified as 
required herein, is as follows:

Lender:
Redwood County Economic Development Authority  
403 South Mill Street
P.O. Box 130
Redwood Falls, MN 56283

Borrower:
Christian Peterson 
Peterson Family Property Holdings LLC
10975 Quantico Ln N. 
Maple Grove, MN 55369

25. TITLES AND HEADINGS.   The titles and headings used herein are for convenience only and do 
not constitute any part of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

Redwood County Economic 
Development Authority

      BY: __________________________________________ 
       Rick Wakefield 
       County Board of Commissioners Chairman 
       Redwood County 

BORROWER 
 _________________________________________________ 
 Christian R. Peterson, Peterson Family Properties LLC.  

 _________________________________________________ 
 Amy Peterson, Peterson Family Properties LLC. 

Approved as to form: _____________________ 
  Assistant Redwood County Attorney 
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GUARANTY 
(APPLICANT NAME)

THIS GUARANTY (“Guaranty”), dated as of this ___ day of ____, 2025, is made and given by 
Peterson Family Properties LLC., with an address at 10975 Quantico Ln N, Maple Grove, Minnesota, 
55369 (“Guarantors”), in favor of the Redwood County Economic Development Authority, 403 South 
Mill Street, PO Box 130, Redwood Falls, Minnesota 56283 (“Lender”).

RECITALS:

A. Lender had agreed to extend to Peterson Family Properties LLC., (“Borrower”), an 
economic development loan in the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars and No/100 Cents ($50,000.00) (the 
“Loan”), which Loan is evidenced by a Promissory Note in such amount of even date herewith (the 
“Note”), and is the subject of a Loan Agreement of even date herewith between Borrower and Lender (the 
“Loan Agreement”); the Note, the Loan Agreement, this Guaranty and the other “Loan Documents” (as 
that term is defined in the Loan Agreement) are sometimes hereinafter collectively referred to as the 
“Loan Documents.”  Any capitalized term used herein and otherwise defined herein shall have the 
meaning ascribed to such term in the Loan Agreement.  

B. It is a condition precedent to the obligation of Lender to make the Loan to Borrower that 
this Guaranty be executed and delivered by Guarantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, the truth and correctness of which are 
hereby confirmed by Guarantors, of the making of the Loan, and of other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Guarantor hereby covenants
and agrees with Lender as follows:

Section 1. The Guaranty.  Guarantors hereby primarily, absolutely, irrevocably and 
unconditionally guaranteed to Lender the following (collectively referred to herein as the “Obligations”): 
(i) the prompt payment when due (whether at a stated maturity date or earlier by reason of acceleration of 
otherwise) of all periodic amounts now and hereafter made by Lender to Borrower under the Loan 
Documents; (ii) all indebtedness (principal, interest and other), liabilities and monetary obligations of 
Borrower to Lender of every kind, nature and description under the Loan Documents; (iii) the prompt 
performance of all other covenants, obligations and agreements to be kept and performed by Borrower 
under the Loan Documents; and (iv) all representations and warranties made by Borrower in the Loan 
Documents being true, correct and complete.  This is a guaranty of payment and performance and not of 
collection.  If there is more than one guarantor of the Obligations, this guaranty shall be a joint and 
several guaranty of the Obligations of each person who executes this guaranty or any other Guaranty of 
the Loan.

Section 2. Continuing Guaranty.  This Guaranty is an absolute, irrevocable, direct, primary, 
unconditional, complete and continuing guaranty of payment and performance of the Obligations.  The 
obligations of Guarantors hereunder shall not be released by any action which might, but for the
provisions of this Guaranty, be deemed a legal or equitable discharge of a surety or guarantor, other than 
irrevocable payment and performance in full of the Obligations.  No notice of any renewal or extension 
of the Obligations need be given to Guarantors. Guarantors hereby waive (a) diligence, demand for 
payment, presentment, protest, notice of demand, of protest, of dishonor, of nonpayment, of default 
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or of nonperformance of any and all of the Obligations; (b) notices of advances of any Obligations; 
(c) all other notices and demands of any kind and description relating to the Obligations now or 
hereafter provided for by any agreement, statute, law, rule or regulation; and (d) all defenses of 
Borrower pertaining to the Obligations, except for the defense of discharge by irrevocable payment 
and performance. The Obligations shall constitute the direct and primary obligations of Guarantors, 
and the obligations of Guarantors hereunder are irrevocable. Guarantors shall be and remain liable 
for any deficiency remaining after foreclosure of any mortgage, whether or not the liability of 
Borrower or any other person for such deficiency is discharged pursuant to statute, judicial decision 
or otherwise. The acceptance of this Guaranty by Lender is not intended to and does not release any 
liability previously existing of any guarantor or surety of any indebtedness of Borrower to Lender.

Section 3. Other Transactions.  Lender is authorized (a) to make the loan as 
requested by Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement; (b) to exchange, surrender or release, 
with or without consideration, any collateral or security which may be placed with it by 
Borrower or to deliver any such collateral or security directly to Borrower for collection and 
remittance or for credit, or to collect the same in any manner without notice to Guarantors; and (c) 
to amend, extend or supplement the Loan Documents, to waive compliance by Borrower with the 
terms thereof and to settle or compromise any of the Obligations without notice to or consent of 
Guarantors and without affecting the liabilities of Guarantors hereunder. No invalidity, irregularity 
or unenforceability of all or any part of the Obligations or of any security therefor or other recourse 
with respect thereto shall affect, impair or be a defense to this Guaranty. The liabilities of Guarantors 
shall not be affected by any failure, delay, neglect or omission on the part of Lender to realize upon 
any of the obligations of Borrower to Lender, or upon any collateral or security for any of the 
Obligations, nor by the taking by Lender of (or its failure to take) any other guaranty or guaranties to 
secure the Obligations, nor by the taking by Lender of (or its failure to take or its failure to perfect its 
security interest in or other lien on) collateral or security of any kind. No act or omission of Lender, 
whether or not such action or failure to act varies or increases the risk, or affects the rights or 
remedies, of Guarantors, shall affect or impair the obligations of Guarantors hereunder. This 
Guaranty is in effect and binding without reference to whether this Guaranty is signed by any other 
person. Possession of this Guaranty by Lender shall be conclusive evidence of due delivery hereof 
by Guarantors and acceptance hereof by Lender. This Guaranty shall continue in full force and 
effect, notwithstanding (a) the release of Borrower or any extension of time to Borrower, (b) the 
release of or any extension of time to any other guarantor of the Obligations or any part thereof, 
and/or the making of any other loans by Lender to Borrower.

Section 4.  Actions Not Required.  Guarantors  hereby  waive  any and  all  right to  cause a 
marshalling of the assets of Borrower or any other action by any court or other governmental body 
with respect thereto or to cause Lender to proceed against any security for the Obligations or any 
other recourse which Lender may have and waives any requirement that Lender institute any action 
or proceeding at law or in equity, or obtain any judgment, against Borrower or any other person, or 
with respect to any collateral or security for the Obligations, as a condition precedent to making 
demand on, or bringing an action or obtaining and/or enforcing a judgment against, Guarantors upon 
this Guaranty. Time is of the essence with respect to Guarantors' obligations under this Guaranty. If 
any remedy or right hereby granted shall be found to be unenforceable, such unenforceability shall 
not limit or prevent enforcement of any other remedy or right hereby granted.

Section 5. No Subrogation.   Unless and until the Obligations have irrevocably been 
paid in full, and notwithstanding any payment or payments made by Guarantors hereunder, 
Guarantors irrevocably waive all rights of subrogation to any of the rights of Lender against 
Borrower or any other person liable for payment of any of the Obligations or any collateral security 
or guaranty or right of offset held by Lender for the payment or performance of the Obligations, and 
Guarantor irrevocably waives all legal and equitable rights to seek any recourse to or contribution, 
recovery or reimbursement from, or subrogation against, Borrower or any other person liable for 
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payment or performance of any of the Obligations in respect of payments or performance made by 
Guarantors hereunder.

Section 6.      Application of Payments.  Any and all payments made by Guarantors or by any 
other person, and/or the proceeds of any or all collateral or security for any of the Obligations, may 
be applied by Lender on such items of the Obligations as Lender may elect.

Section 7. Recovery of Payment. If any payment received by Lender and applied to 
the Obligations is subsequently set aside, recovered, rescinded or required to be returned or 
repaid for any reason (including, without limitation, the bankruptcy, insolvency or 
reorganization of Borrower), the Obligations to which such payment was applied shall for the 
purposes of this Guaranty be deemed to have continued in existence, notwithstanding such 
application, and this Guaranty shall be enforceable as to such Obligations as fully as if such 
application had never been made. No payment shall be deemed to be irrevocable for the purpose 
of this Guaranty if it remains subject to any possible such set aside, recovery, rescission, return 
or repayment for any reason.

Section 8. Representations and Warranties of Guarantors.  Guarantors hereby represent 
and warrant to, and covenant with, Lender that: 

a. Borrower's Financial Condition.  Guarantors are familiar with the financial condition 
of Borrower and with all other facts and circumstances which a diligent inquiry would 
reveal and which would bear upon the risk of nonpayment or nonperformance of the 
Obligations, and Guarantors have executed and delivered this Guaranty based on his 
or her own judgment and not in reliance upon any statement or representation of 
Lender.  Lender shall have no obligation to provide any Guarantors with any advice or 
information whatsoever or to inform any Guarantors at any time of Lender's actions, 
evaluations or conclusions on the financial condition of or any other matter 
concerning Borrower. 

b. Guarantors are individual persons who are citizens of the United States of America and 
both are a citizen and resident of the State of Minnesota, who is under no legal disability. 
This Guaranty, when executed and delivered, will be the legal and binding obligation of 
Guarantors, enforceable against Guarantors in accordance with its terms. The execution 
and delivery of this Guaranty will not violate any law, statute, ordinance, code or 
governmental rule or regulation applicable to Guarantors, and will not violate or cause a 
default under, or permit acceleration of, any agreement to which Guarantors are a party 
or by which he or she or any of his or her assets or property is bound. Guarantors are not 
in default (beyond any applicable grace period) in the performance of any loan, 
agreement, order, writ, injunction, decree or demand to which it is a party or by which it 
is bound, and the execution and delivery of this Guaranty will not constitute a default 
thereunder. 

c. Litigation.  There are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of 
Guarantors, threatened against or affecting Guarantors which, if determined adversely to 
Guarantors, would have a material adverse effect on the condition of Guarantors or on 
the ability of Guarantors to perform his or her obligations under this Guaranty. No 
unsatisfied judgments have been entered against Guarantors; and no unsatisfied liens 
have been filed against Guarantors.  

d. Taxes.  Guarantors have filed all federal, state and local tax returns required to be filed 
and has paid or made provision for the payment of all taxes due and payable pursuant to 
such returns and pursuant to any assessments made against Guarantors.
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Section 9.  Financial Statements and Reports.  Upon request, and  as required by the 
Loan Agreement, Guarantors will furnish to Lender such annual financial statements prepared in 
accordance with recognized accounting principles consistently applied, all filed income tax returns, 
and such other financial reports and information as are requested by Lender.

Section 10.  Remedies.  All remedies afforded to Lender by this Guaranty are separate 
and cumulative remedies, and no one of such remedies, whether or not exercised by Lender, shall 
limit any of the other remedies available to Lender hereunder, under the Loan Documents, at law, in 
equity by statute or otherwise, and shall in no way limit or prejudice any other remedy which Lender 
may have. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any such 
rights and remedies available to Lender.

Section 11.  Bankruptcy of Borrower.  The liabilities and obligations of Guarantors 
under this Guaranty shall not be impaired or affected by the institution by or against Borrower or any 
other person of any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency or liquidation proceedings, 
or any other similar proceedings for relief under any bankruptcy law or similar law for the relief of 
debtors. Any discharge of any of the Obligations pursuant to any such bankruptcy or similar law or 
other law shall not diminish, discharge or otherwise affect in any way the obligations of Guarantors 
under this Guaranty, and upon the institution of any of the above actions, such obligations shall be 
enforceable against Guarantors.

Section 12. Costs and Expenses.  Guarantors shall pay or reimburse Lender on demand 
for all out-of-pocket expenses (including in each case all reasonable fees and expenses of counsel) 
incurred by Lender arising out of or in connection with the enforcement of this Guaranty against 
Guarantors or arising out of or in connection with any failure of Guarantors to fully and timely 
perform the obligations of Guarantors hereunder. 

Section 13. Waivers and Amendments.  This Guaranty can be waived, modified, 
amended, terminated or discharged only explicitly in writing signed by Lender. A waiver so signed 
shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given.

Section 14. Transfer of Assets.  Guarantors agree not to transfer any material portion 
of his, her, it’s or their assets without fair and adequate consideration, except for gifts made for the 
ordinary course to a spouse or child, or as otherwise agreed to in writing by Lender.

Section 15. Notices.  All notices, requests, demands and  other  communications  
required or permitted to be given hereunder will be sufficiently given if in writing  and delivered in 
person, sent by United States certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, sent by 
overnight mail by a nationally recognized courier service or sent by fax (provided that a copy of such 
fax is also sent to such party on the same business day) by certified mail or by an overnight courier 
service to the party being given such notice at the appropriate address or fax number set forth on 
page 1 hereof, or to such other address or fax number as any party may give to the others in writing 
at least 10 days prior to the effective date of said change of address or fax number.  

Section 16. Guarantor Acknowledgments.  Guarantors acknowledges  that  (a) 
Guarantors will benefit by and from the making of the Obligations by Lender to Borrower; (b) 
Guarantors have received legal and adequate consideration for the execution of this Guaranty and 
has executed and delivered this Guaranty to Lender in good faith in exchange  for reasonably 
equivalent value; (c) Guarantors are not presently insolvent and will not  be  rendered insolvent by 
virtue of the execution and delivery of  this Guaranty;  (d) Guarantors have not executed or delivered 
this Guaranty with actual intent to hinder, delay or defraud Guarantors' creditors; (e) Lender has 
agreed to make the Loan in reliance upon this Guaranty; (f) Guarantors' independent counsel has 
advised Guarantors in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Guaranty; (g) Lender has no 
fiduciary relationship to Guarantors, their relationship being solely that of debtors and creditor; (h) 
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no joint venture exists between Guarantors and Lender; and (i) Guarantors have received a true and 
correct copy of the Loan Agreement and Note.

Section 17. Successors and Assigns. This Guaranty shall (a) remain in full force and 
effect until irrevocable payment and performance in full of the Obligations, and the expiration of 
the obligation, if any, of Lender to make Discretionary Advances to Borrower under the Loan 
Agreement, (b) be binding upon Guarantors and the heirs, representatives, successors and 
assigns of Guarantors, and (c) inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, Lender and its 
successors, transferees and assigns. In the event of the death of Guarantors, this Guaranty shall be 
enforceable as a claim against his or her estate or otherwise against the representatives of said 
estate, his or her heirs at law, the devisees or beneficiaries of said estate and each of them.

Section 18. GOVERNING LAW; JURISDICTION; VENUE. THIS GUARANTY, THE 
RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND THE INTERPRETATION HEREOF SHALL BE 
GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE 
STATE OF MINNESOTA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES 
THEREOF. AT THE OPTION OF LENDER, THIS GUARANTY MAY BE ENFORCED IN THE 
STATE COURT SITTING IN REDWOOD COUNTY, MINNESOTA; GUARANTOR CONSENTS TO 
THE JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ANY SUCH COURT AND WAIVES ANY ARGUMENT 
THAT JURISDICTION IN SUCH FORUMS IS NOT PROPER OR THAT VENUE IN SUCH FORUMS 
IS NOT CONVENIENT. IN THE EVENT AN ACTION IS COMMENCED IN ANOTHER 
JURISDICTION OR VENUE UNDER ANY TORT OR CONTRACT THEORY ARISING DIRECTLY 
OR INDIRECTLY FROM THE RELATIONSHIP CREATED BY THIS GUARANTY, LENDER AT 
ITS OPTION SHALL BE ENTITLED TO HAVE THE CASE TRANSFERRED TO ONE OF THE 
JURISDICTIONS AND VENUES ABOVE DESCRIBED, OR IF SUCH TRANSFER CANNOT BE 
ACCOMPLISHED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, TO HAVE SUCH CASE DISMISSED WITHOUT 
PREJUDICE. 

Section 19. Severability.  Whenever possible, each provision of this Guaranty and any 
other statement, instrument or transaction contemplated hereby or relating hereto, shall be 
interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but, if any provision of 
this Guaranty or any other statement, instrument or transaction  contemplated hereby or relating 
hereto shall be held to be prohibited or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be 
ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of 
such provision or the remaining provisions of  this Guaranty or any other statement, instrument or 
transaction contemplated hereby or relating hereto. 

Section 20. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. GUARANTORS AND LENDER HEREBY 
JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY 
ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS GUARANTY, THE OBLIGATIONS 
HEREUNDER, ANY COLLATERAL SECURING THE OBLIGATIONS, OR ANY TRANSACTION 
ARISING THEREFROM OR CONNECTED THERETO. GUARANTORS AND LENDER EACH 
REPRESENTS TO THE OTHER THAT THIS WAIVER IS KNOWINGLY, WILLINGLY AND 
VOLUNTARILY GIVEN. 

Section 21. General. All representations and warranties contained in this Guaranty, or 
in any other agreement between Guarantors and Lender, shall survive the execution, delivery 
and performance of this Guaranty and the creation, payment and performance of the Obligations. 
Captions in this Guaranty are for reference and convenience only and shall not affect the 
interpretation or meaning of any provision of this Guaranty.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Guarantors have executed this Guaranty as of the date first above 
written. 
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       GUARANTOR: 

       _______________________________ 
        Christian R. Peterson 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
     ) ss. 
 COUNTY OF REDWOOD ) 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ________ day of 
______, 2025 by Christian R. Peterson. 

_______________________________________ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

       GUARANTOR: 

       _______________________________ 
        Amy Peterson 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
     ) ss. 
 COUNTY OF REDWOOD ) 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ________ day of 
______, 2025 by Amy Peterson. 

_______________________________________ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

 

 

 

 

Approved as to form:___________________ 

Assistant Redwood County Attorney 
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PROMISSORY NOTE
Redwood County EDA Revolving Loan Fund

AT: Redwood Falls, MN 
AMOUNT: $50,000
DATED: _____, 2025

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned Borrower, Christian Peterson and Amy Peterson, 
whose address is 10975 Quantico Ln N Maple Grove, MN 55369, promises to pay to the order of the 
Redwood County Economic Development Authority 403 South Mill Street, PO 130, Redwood Falls, 
Minnesota 56283, or at such other place as the holder may from time to time designate in writing, the sum 
of Fifty thousand and no/100ths Dollars ($50,000), or so much as may have been advanced hereunder, 
together with interest thereon as hereinafter provided.

The Loan Agreement of even date herewith between Borrow and Lender (the “Loan Agreement”) 
sets forth the interest rate, default rate, late payment charge, payment and prepayment provisions, the 
maturity date and other provisions applicable to this Note, all of herein, but not defined herein, shall have 
the meaning given such term in the Loan Agreement. 

This Note is secured by a lien on real estate at 219 S Washington St. Redwood Falls MN 56283, Personal 
Guaranties and certain other security agreements (collectively, the “Loan Documents”), all of even date 
herewith.  The terms of the Loan Documents are incorporated herein.  Disbursements of the principal of 
this Note will be made pursuant to the Terms of the Loan Agreement.

Except as otherwise described in the Loan Agreement, all payments shall first be applied to 
interest due on the unpaid principal balance and thereafter the reduction of principal.  The entire 
outstanding principal balance and interest, if not sooner paid, shall be paid in full on or before the tenth
anniversary of this Note.

If a default occurs under this Note and is not cured with fifteen (15) days after written notice to 
the Borrower, Lender is entitled to all of the rights and remedies provided for in the Loan Documents, 
including without limitation the right to declare the principal balance hereof to be immediately due and 
payable and any other rights and remedies of Lender at law or in equity, and Lender may enforce the 
covenants, agreements and undertakings of Borrowers contained in the Note, in the Loan Agreement or in
the other Loan Documents and may exercise the remedies provided for thereby or otherwise available in 
respect to this Note and the other Loan Documents, all in accordance with the terms thereof.

The undersigned shall pay a late charge of five percent (5%) of the payment due of principal or 
interest if payment for any of these installments is not received within fifteen (15) calendar days 
following the due date.  The late charge shall be considered unpaid if not received within thirty (30) 
calendar days of the missed due date for which it was imposed.  Any unpaid late charge shall be added to 
principal and bear interest at the same rate as specified in the Loan Agreement.  Acceptance of a late 
charge by Lender does not constitute a waiver of default.

The undersigned agrees to pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney’s fees and 
legal expenses, incurred by the holder in the event this Note is not duly paid.  The holder may at any time 
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renew this Note or extend its maturity date for any period and release any security for, or any party to, this 
Note, all without notice to or consent of and without releasing any party, maker, endorser or guarantor 
from any liability on this Note.  Presentment or other demand for payment and notice of dishonor and 
protest are hereby waived by the undersigned and each endorser and guarantor. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Note to be executed as of the day and 
year first above written.   

BORROWER 

________________________________________________ 
Christian R. Peterson 

STATE OF MINNESOTA  ) 
    )  ss. 
COUNTY OF REDWOOD  ) 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______ day of ______, 2025 by 
Christian R. Peterson.  

_______________________________________________ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

BORROWER 

________________________________________________ 
Amy Peterson. 

STATE OF MINNESOTA  ) 
    )  ss. 
COUNTY OF REDWOOD  ) 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______ day of ______, 2025 by 
Amy Peterson.  

_______________________________________________ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

Approved as to form: _____________ 

Assistant Redwood County Attorney 
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1st District
RICK WAKEFIELD

P.O. Box 473
Walnut Grove, MN 56180

(507) 859-2369
Rick_W@co.redwood.mn.us

5th District
COREY THEIS
121 W. 4th St.

Redwood Falls, MN 56283
(507) 430-4150

Corey_T@co.redwood.mn.us

2nd District
JIM SALFER
865 Pine Street

Wabasso, MN 56293
(507) 342-2431

Jim_S2@co.redwood.mn.us

4th District
BOB VANHEE

503 Fallwood Road
Redwood Falls, MN 56283

(507) 616-1000
Bob_V@co.redwood.mn.us

3rd District
DENNIS GROEBNER

250 Center Street
Clements, MN 56224

(507) 692-2235
Dennis_G@co.redwood.mn.us

Redwood County Board of Commissioners
403 South Mill Street

P.O Box 130
Redwood Falls, MN  56283

Phone:  (507) 637-4016 Fax:  (507) 637-4017
redwoodcounty-mn.us

Resolution 
Prioritized Bridge Replacement List

July 1, 2025 

The following Resolution was offered by Commissioner ____________ and moved for adoption 
at a Regular Meeting held on July 1, 2025 at the Redwood County Courthouse, Redwood Falls, 
MN:

WHEREAS, Redwood County has reviewed the pertinent data on bridges requiring replacement, 
rehabilitation, or removal, supplied by local citizenry and local units of government; and 

WHEREAS, Redwood County has identified those bridges that are high priority and that require 
replacement, rehabilitation, or removal within the next five years; 

NOW, THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following deficient bridges are high priority and 
Redwood County intends to replace, rehabilitate, or remove these bridges as soon as possible 
when funds are available,

Bridge 
No. Route Township Total Cost State Aid Town

Bridge Local LBRP Const.
Year LPI 

64513 CR 70 New Avon $706,800 $75,000 $631,800 2026 55.0
89888 CR 65 Sheridan $1,713,525 $75,000 $1,638,525 2027 54.0
64542 CR 60 Sundown $1,057,100 $75,000 $982,100 TBD 52.0
64528 CR 78 Springdale $1,125,300 $75,000 $1,050,300 TBD 64.0
89874 CR 57 Gales $682,000 $75,000 $607,000 TBD 61.0
89875 CR 57 Gales $792,825 $75,000 $717,825 TBD 72.0

1195 CSAH 20 Springdale $555,000 $352,500 $202,500 25/26 44.0
64511 CSAH 7 Vail $770,000 $535,000 $235,000 25/26 45.0
64532 CSAH 5 Johnsonville $1,135,750 $456,594 $679,156.50 2026 49.0
89850 CSAH 17 Delhi $4,325,250 $2,612,500 $1,712,750 2026 36.0
64501 CSAH 11 Sherman $1,395,625 $847,500 $548,125 2026 44.0
92202 CSAH 5 Granite Rock $545,000 $297,500 $247,500 2026 51.0
92194 CSAH 101 City Redwood $825,000 $475,000 $350,000 2029 56.0
5745 CSAH 6 Lamberton $1,767,000 $958,500 $808,500 2029 60.0

64517 CSAH 10 Granite Rock $1,221,000 $685,500 $535,500 TBD 47.0
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Bridge 
No. Route Township Total Cost State Aid Town

Bridge Local LBRP Const.
Year LPI 

92177 CSAH 2 Brookville $362,500 $193,750 $168,750 TBD 54.0
64531 CSAH 5 Johnsonville $2,117,500 $1,208,500 $909,000 TBD 58.0
64518 CSAH 4 Johnsonville $1,058,750 $679,000 $379,750 TBD 60.0
89819 CSAH 8 Springdale $790,500 $470,250 $320,250 TBD 54.0
89852 CSAH 19 Kintire $614,400 $344,700 $269,700 TBD 63.0
64521 CSAH 19 Kintire $701,400 $388,200 $313,200 TBD 65.0
64514 CSAH 7 Lamberton $1,607,375 $953,500 $653,875 TBD 70.0
89845 CSAH 17 Willow Lake $895,125 $522,563 $372,562.50 TBD 70.0
4067 CSAH 1 Sundown $895,125 $597,500 $297,625 TBD 73.0
3824 CSAH 2 Sherman $600,000 $375,000 $225,000 TBD 60.0
4065 CSAH 2 Sherman $1,654,000 $952,000 $702,000 TBD 68.0

89844 CSAH 16 New Avon $465,000 $325,000 $140,000 TBD 78.0

L6880 140th St. Springdale $434,700 $414,700 $20,000 26/27/28 35.0
L6892 Aspen Ave. Springdale $474,575 $454,575 $20,000 26/27/28 41.0
L6909 Crown Ave. Springdale $442,675 $422,675 $20,000 26/27/28 32.0
L8558 Grandview Ave. Waterbury $665,975 $645,975 $20,000 26/27/28 35.0
64505 Prairie Ave Brookville $873,325 $853,325 $20,000 2026 49.0
L6945 Impala Ave. Delhi $400,362 $380,362 $20,000 2026 39.0
L8563 Bunker Ave. Westline $384,000 $364,000 $20,000 2027 58.0
L8764 Duncan Ave. Granite Rock $360,000 $340,000 $20,000 2027 56.0
L8766 Frontier Ave Granite Rock $530,400 $510,400 $20,000 2027 53.0
L9434 Noble Ave Paxton $320,000 $300,000 $20,000 2028 55.0
L8767 Fairview Ave. Granite Rock $538,375 $518,375 $20,000 2028 55.0
L9684 Knox Ave. Charlestown $360,000 $340,000 $20,000 2028 55.0
L9778 Bunker Ave Springdale $720,000 $700,000 $20,000 2029 55.0
95578 160th St Springdale $720,000 $700,000 $20,000 2029 55.0
L8763 Eagle Ave. Granite Rock $360,000 $340,000 $20,000 2030 56.0
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Bridge 
No. Route Township Total 

Cost State Aid Town
Bridge Local LBRP Const.

Year LPI 

L8770 230th St. Granite Rock $360,000 $340,000 $20,000 2030 56.0
L8562 230th St Westline $360,000 $340,000 $20,000 2030 56.0
L8797 200th St. Waterbury $626,100 $606,100 $20,000 TBD 50.0
L9687 110th St Springdale $320,000 $300,000 $20,000 TBD 55.0
L6969 Ranch Ave Brookville $420,000 $400,000 $20,000 TBD 58.0
64527 Kenwood Ave Delhi $817,500 $797,500 $20,000 TBD 59.0
64538 Kenwood Ave Willow Lake $610,150 $590,150 $20,000 TBD 64.0
95238 150th St Springdale $480,000 $460,000 $20,000 TBD 64.0
L9347 300th St. Paxton $610,150 $590,150 $20,000 TBD 65.0
L6816 110th St. Springdale $466,600 $446,600 $20,000 TBD 61.0

FURTHERMORE, Redwood County does hereby request authorization to replace, rehabilitate, 
or remove such bridges; and 

FURTHERMORE, Redwood County does hereby request financial assistance with eligible 
approach grading and engineering costs on township bridges, as provided by law. 

Seconded by Commissioner ____________ and the same being put to a vote was duly carried. 

This Resolution shall be effective immediately and without publication.

Adopted by the following vote: Ayes _ Nays _ 

Dated this 1st day of July, 2025 
___________________________________ 

Chairman, Redwood County 

ATTEST:

__________________________ 
Administrator, Redwood County
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State of Minnesota

Joint Powers Agreement

SWIFT Contract Number: 271482

This Agreement is between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Corrections ("State") and 
Redwood County, 403 South Mill Street, PO Box 130, Redwood Falls, MN 56283

Recitals

Under Minnesota Statutes § 471.59, subd. 10, the State is empowered to engage such assistance as deemed 
necessary. The State is in need of secretarial services for the Department of Corrections felony agent(s) in the 
New Ulm district.

Agreement

 Term of Agreement
 Effective Date: July 1, 2025, or the date the State obtains all required signatures under Minn. Stat. § 
16C.05, subd. 2, whichever is later.
 Expiration Date: June 30, 2027, or until all obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled, whichever 
occurs first.

 Agreement between the Parties
The Governmental Unit will provide administrative services to the State agent(s) office in Redwood County as 
needed and required by the State agent.  The staff compliment shall consist of 1.5 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 
positions completing up to 240 hours of work per month.

 Payment
The State will pay the Governmental Unit up to the amounts listed below based on quarterly invoicing for 
services performed.  Invoices must be submitted no later than the last day of the month stated below in tables 
for each fiscal year.

FY2026 FY2027

Jul-25 Oct-25 Jan-26 Apr-26 Jul-24 Oct-24 Jan-25 Apr-25

3 months 3 months 3 months 3 months 3 months 3 months 3 months 3 months
   2  6 .        2  6 .        2  6 .        2  6 .          6  . 5        6  . 5      6  . 5      6  . 5

The total obligation of the State under this Agreement will not exceed $106,033.80
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 Authorized Representatives
ive is Sarah Eischens, District Supervisor 1 S State St, Box 248, New Ulm MN 

56073 phone 507-344-5284, or his/her successor.

Vicki Knobloch, 403 South Mill Street, PO Box 130, 
Redwood Falls, MN 56283, or his/her successor.

 Assignment, Amendments, Waiver, and Contract Complete.

 Assignment. The Governmental Unit may neither assign nor transfer any rights or obligations under 
this Agreement without the prior consent of the State and a fully executed assignment agreement, 
executed and approved by the authorized parties or their successors. 

 Amendments. Any amendment to this Agreement must be in writing and will not be effective until it 
has been executed and approved by the authorized parties or their successors. 

 Waiver. If the State fails to enforce any provision of this Agreement, that failure does not waive the 
provision or its right to enforce it.

 Contract Complete. This Agreement contains all negotiations and agreements between the State and 
the Contractor. No other understanding regarding this Agreement, whether written or oral, may be 
used to bind either party.

  Indemnification.

 In the performance of this Agreement, the Indemnifying Party must indemnify, save, and hold 
harmless the State, its agents, and employees, from any claims or causes of action, including 

  Intentional, willful, or negligent acts or omissions; or
  Actions that give rise to strict liability; or
  Breach of contract or warranty.

agents or employees, and to the fullest extent permitted by law. The indemnification obligations of 

negligence. This clause will not be construed to bar any legal remedies the Indemnifying Party may 
have for 

 Nothing within this Agreement, whether express or implied, shall be deemed to create an obligation 
on the part of the State to indemnify, defend, hold harmless or release the Indemnifying Party. This 
shall extend to all agreements related to the subject matter of this Contract, and to all terms 
subsequently added, without regard to order of precedence.

 State Audits.
Under Minn. Stat. §
procedures and practices relevant to this Agreement are subject to examination by the State, the State Auditor, 
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or Legislative Auditor, as appropriate, for a minimum of six years from the expiration or termination of this 
Agreement.

 Government Data Practices.
The Governmental Unit and State must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. 
Ch. 13, (or, if the State contracting party is part of the Judicial Branch, with the Rules of Public Access to Records 
of the Judicial Branch promulgated by the Minnesota Supreme Court as the same may be amended from time to 
time) as it applies to all data provided by the State under this Agreement, and as it applies to all data created, 
collected, received, stored, used, maintained, or disseminated by the Governmental Unit under this Contract. 
The civil remedies of Minn. Stat. § 13.08 apply to the release of the data governed by the Minnesota 
Government Practices Act, Minn. Stat. Ch. 13, by either the Governmental Unit or the State.

If the Governmental Unit receives a request to release the data referred to in this clause, the Governmental Unit 

Unit should respond to the request. 
applicable law.

 Venue
Venue for all legal proceedings out of this Agreement, or its breach, must be in the appropriate state or federal 
court with competent jurisdiction in Ramsey County, Minnesota.

 Termination

  Termination.  The State or the Governmental Unit may terminate this agreement at any time, 

  Termination for Insufficient Funding.  The State may immediately terminate this Agreement if it 
does not obtain funding from the Minnesota Legislature, or other funding source; or if funding cannot 
be continued at a level sufficient to allow for the payment of the services covered here.  Termination 
must be by written or fax notice to the Governmental Unit.  The State is not obligated to pay for any 
services that are provided after notice and effective date of termination.  However, the Governmental 
Unit will be entitled to payment, determined on a pro rata basis, for services satisfactorily performed 
to the extent that funds are available.  The State will not be assessed any penalty if the agreement is 
terminated because of the decision of the Minnesota Legislature, or other funding source, not to 
appropriate funds.  The State must provide the Governmental Unit notice of the lack of funding within 

 E-Verify Certification (in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.075). 
For services valued in excess of $50,000, the Governmental Unit certifies that as of the date of services 
performed on behalf of the State, Governmental Unit and all its subcontractors will have implemented or be in 
the process of implementing the federal E-Verify Program for all newly hired employees in the United States 
who will perform work on behalf of the State. The Governmental Unit is responsible for collecting all 
subcontractor certifications and may do so utilizing the E-Verify Subcontractor Certification Form available at 
http://www.mmd.admin.state.mn.us/doc/EverifySubCertForm.doc. All subcontractor certifications must be kept 
on file with Contractor and made available to the State upon request.



Rev. 5/2022 Page 4 of 4

1. State Encumbrance Verification
Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as 
required by Minn. Stat. §§ 16A.15 and 16C.05

Print Name: ___________________________________

Signature: _____________________________________

Title: Date:_______________

SWIFT Contract No. 271482 PO#

2. Governmental Unit Redwood County

Print Name: ___________________________________

Signature: _____________________________________

Title: Date:_______________

3. State Agency 
With delegated authority

Print Name: ___________________________________

Signature:_____________________________________

Title: Date: ______________

4. Commissioner of Administration
As delegated to The Office of State Procurement

Print Name: ___________________________________

Signature:_____________________________________

Title: Date: ______________

06.26.2025


